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PROJECT SUMMARY

A conditional use permit for the expansion of an existing 1,766-square-foot animal clinic
for domestic pets into a 1,500-square-foot adjacent suite. The expansion will result in a
3,266-square-foot clinic. The hours of operation are from 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., Saturday. Animals no larger than the largest
breed of dogs will be given medical and surgical treatment and the facility primarily
provides outpatient services. Only critical patients will be kept longer than 24 hours and
boarding is not permitted nor provided at the facility. The applicant expects to assist 10
to 40 clients per day.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing;

2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines,
because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment; and

3) Adopt Resolution No. ____ approving Use Permit No. UP2019-060 (Attachment No.
PC 1).
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VICINITY MAP
v

LOCATION GENERAL PLAN ZONING CURRENT USE
i Neighborhood Newport Ridge Planned . .
ON-SITE Commercial (CN) Community (PC53) Neighborhood Shopping Center
Parks and Recreation Newbort Ridae Planned
NORTH (PR) and Public Facilities C P °Y c53 Community Center
(PF) ommunity (PC53)
Neighborhood Newport Ridge Planned . .
SOUTH Commercial (CN) Community (PC53) Fire Station & Open Space
. I Newport Coast Planned | Elementary School & Residential
EAST Public Facilities (PF) Community (PC53) Development
Multi-Unit Residential Newport Ridge Planned -
WEST (RM-D) Community (PC53) Detached condominiums
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INTRODUCTION

Project Setting and Backqground

The project site is located within an existing shopping center. In 2000, the County of
Orange approved a Site Development Permit for the development of the shopping center.
Newport Ridge was annexed into the City in September, 2000 after land entitlements had
been approved through the County of Orange for the development of the shopping center.

The surrounding area is developed with a variety of land uses, including retail shops, an
elementary school, open space, the Newport Coast Community Center, as well as
residential development. The Newport Coast Shopping Center has 103,660 square feet
of retail commercial uses including a 55,232-square foot Pavilions supermarket and three
(3) inline general retail/food service buildings totaling 48,428 square feet. A shared
parking lot with 541 parking spaces is provided.

The existing animal clinic at 21157 Newport Coast Drive was authorized through a Use
Permit (UP2010-026) by the Planning Commission on November 18, 2010. The approval
consisted of a 1,766-square-foot animal clinic for domestic pets in a tenant suite that was
previously occupied by a real estate office. The outpatient facility was authorized to serve
animals no larger than the largest breed of dogs with only critical patients kept longer
overnight. Boarding of animals was not permitted at the facility. The hours of operation
are from 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.,
Saturday. At the time of the approval, the clinic employed three full-time employees and
two part-time employees, while assisting between five and 30 clients per day.

Project Description

As noted in the summary, the applicant proposes to expand the existing 1,766-square-
foot into the adjacent 1,500-square-foot suite resulting in a 3,266-square-foot clinic. The
proposed operational characteristics of the expansion, including the hours of operation,
match those of the originally approved clinic. Due to the expansion, the applicant will
increase the staff to ten full-time employees and one part-time employee, while assisting
between ten to 40 clients per day.

DISCUSSION

General Plan

The General Plan land use category for this site is Neighborhood Commercial (CN) which
provides for a limited range of retail and service uses developed in one or more distinct
centers oriented toward the needs of residential uses in the immediate area. The
proposed animal clinic is consistent with this land use category and would primarily serve
the local Newport Coast area.
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Zoning Code

The site is located in the Newport Ridge Planned Community (PC53) District with a land use
designation of Commercial Village. The Commercial Village Sub-Area allows for animal
clinics subject to the approval a use permit. The Newport Ridge Planned Community Text
also refers to additional regulations of the Orange County Zoning Code (OCZC), Section
7-9-146.1, for the approval of an animal clinic. The OCZC does not provide for the
administrative approval of a use permit, and thus, the proposed application requires
consideration by the Planning Commission.

Local Coastal Plan

The subject site is not located within the Coastal Zone.

Parking

The shopping center requires one parking space for each 200 square feet of gross floor
area or 519 total parking spaces for all uses within the shopping center pursuant to the
Orange County Zoning Code (OCZC) and the approved Site Development Permit for the
center.

Table 1: Required Parking

Square Feet Parking Ratio Spaces Required Spaces Provided
103,660 1/200 519 537

The Site Development Permit allows for any combination of food service and retail uses.
The approved Site Development Permit also does not establish a limit on food service
within the shopping center. Pursuant to the OCZC, restaurants require parking at a one
space per 100 square feet of gross floor area ratio and animal clinics require one parking
space per 150 square feet of gross floor area. Although the parking ratio for animal clinics
is higher, the OCZC allows for any combination of food service and retail uses and animal
clinics fall into these categories. As a result, no additional parking is required for the use
because the overall gross floor area of the shopping center is not increasing. Staff
observation of the parking indicates that parking is available and the site provides 18
excess parking spaces than required.

Animal Nuisance

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure that impacts to nearby residences
and neighboring tenant spaces are minimized from potential nuisances resulting from
animals. Condition Nos. 9 through 11 require sound abatement and the regulation of
noise within the tenant suite. Animals are kept within the tenant suite and walked at the
rear of the shopping center. Condition Nos. 22 through 25 require adequate maintenance
of the exterior of the tenant suite, cleanup of animal waste, and the provision of trash
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enclosures. Finally, Condition No. 35 requires the safe use of gases (such as oxygen for
surgery) within the tenant space.

Use Permit Findings

In accordance with Section 20.52.020.F (Conditional Use Permits and Minor Use
Permits), the Planning Commission must make the following findings for approval for a
conditional use permit:

1. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan.

2. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other
applicable provisions of the Zoning Code and the Municipal Code.

3. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible
with the allowed uses in the vicinity.

4. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating
characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and
medical) access and public services and utilities.

5. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the
harmonious and orderly growth of the City, or endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise
constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use.

The proposed project is an expansion of an existing animal clinic in an existing shopping
center. The existing animal clinic was previously authorized by the Planning Commission
by Use Permit No. UP2010-026. The expanded animal clinic would maintain identical
operational characteristics as the existing clinic. The City has received no complaints
about the operation. Parking is sufficient for the entire shopping center, including the
proposed expanded animal clinic, as 519 spaces are required and 537 spaces are
provided. Therefore, the proposed animal clinic expansion is compatible with the allowed
uses in the vicinity and would not be detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood.

As previously indicated, the proposed project includes uses consistent with the
Neighborhood Commercial (CN) General Plan land use category. Staff believes that the
expansion of an existing animal clinic use is compatible with the existing shopping center
uses. As previously discussed, the expansion of an existing animal clinic would be
consistent with the purpose and intent of the PC53 District.

Staff believes sufficient facts exist in support of each finding. The building is physically
suitable and the location and area proposed are compatible with the neighborhood. The
draft resolution includes conditions of approval to ensure that potential conflicts with the
surrounding land uses are minimized to the greatest extent possible.
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Alternatives

1. The Planning Commission may suggest specific project modifications or operational
changes that are necessary to alleviate concerns. Modifications may address the
business operation plan. If the changes are substantial, the item should be continued
to a future meeting to allow the changes to be incorporated.

2. If the Planning Commission believes that the facts to support the findings for approval
are insufficient at this time, the Planning Commission may deny the application. Refer
to the draft resolution for denial provided as Attachment No. PC 2.

Environmental Review

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code
of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect
on the environment.

Public Notice

Notice of this hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners of property
within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and
waterways) including the applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days
before the scheduled meeting, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code.
Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this meeting, which was posted at City
Hall and on the City website.

Prepared by: Submitted by:

PI sl B

Jim Campbell
Deputy Community Development Director

, Associate Planner

ATTACHMENTS

PC 1 Draft Resolution with Findings and Conditions
PC 2 Draft Resolution for Denial
PC 3 Project Plans
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Draft Resolution with Findings and Conditions
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RESOLUTION NO. PC2020-008

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA APPROVING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2019-060 FOR THE
EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING ANIMAL CLINIC INTO AN
ADJACENT SUITE LOCATED AT 21159 NEWPORT COAST
DRIVE (PA2019-268)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by John A. Giannone (“Applicant”), with respect to property located
at 21157 and 21159 Newport Coast Drive, and legally described as Parcel 2 of Parcel Map
No. 2000-160, in the City of Newport Beach, County of Orange, State of California, as
shown on a map filed in Book 318, Pages 27 to 31 of parcel maps, in the office of the
county recorder of said county (“Property”) requesting approval of a use permit.

The Applicant proposes the expansion of an existing 1,766-square-foot animal clinic for
domestic pets into the adjacent 1,500-square-foot suite. The expansion will result in a
3,266 square-foot clinic. The hours of operation are from 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., Saturday. Animals no larger than the largest
breed of dogs will be given medical and surgical treatment and the facility is primarily
for the treatment of outpatients. Only critical patients will be kept longer than 24 hours
and boarding is not permitted at the facility. The Applicant expects to assist 10 to 40
clients per day.

The Property is designated Neighborhood Commercial (CN) by the Land Use Element of
the City of Newport Beach General Plan (“General Plan”) and is located within the Newport
Ridge Planned Community (PC53).

The Property is not located within the coastal zone.

A public hearing was held on March 5, 2020 in the Council Chambers at 100 Civic Center
Drive, Newport Beach, California. A notice of time, place and purpose of the hearing was
given in accordance with Government Code Section 54950 et seq. (“Ralph M. Brown
Act”) and Chapter 20.62 (Public Hearings) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code
(“NBMC"). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the
Planning Commission at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code
of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect
on the environment.
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2. Class 1 includes interior or exterior alterations to existing facilities. The proposed project
is located within an existing retail tenant space and will only require minor improvements.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 20.52.020 (Conditional Use Permits and Minor Use Permits) of the
NBMC, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:
A. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan.

Fact in Support of Finding:

1. The General Plan land use designation for this site is CN (Neighborhood Commercial).
The CN designation is intended to provide for a limited range of retail and service uses
developed in one or more distinct centers oriented to serve the needs of and maintain
compatibility with residential uses in the immediate area. An animal clinic is
consistent with this land use designation.

Finding:

B. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other applicable
provisions of Title 20 (Planning and Zoning), and the NBMC.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The project is located in the Commercial Village sub-area of PC53 (Newport Ridge
Planned Community), which is intended to provide for a variety of local commercial
uses, facilities supporting the surrounding community, and the opportunity for
multifamily residential uses. Local commercial uses within the Commercial Village
may include retail sales, local services, and limited professional and administrative
office uses.

2. The Commercial Village Sub-Area allows for animal clinics subject to the approval a
use permit. The Newport Ridge Planned Community Text also refers to additional
regulations of the Orange County Zoning Code (OCZC), Section 7-9-146.1, for the
approval of an animal clinic. The OCZC does not provide for the administrative
approval of a use permit, and thus, the proposed application requires consideration
by the Planning Commission.

3. One parking space for each 200 square feet of gross floor area is required for the
shopping center pursuant to the Orange County Zoning Code (OCZC) and the
approved Site Development Permit for the center. The approved Site Development
Permit does not establish a limit on food service floor area within the shopping center.
Pursuant to the OCZC, the parking requirement for an animal clinic is one parking
space per 150 square feet of gross floor area, which is less than the parking

01-25-19
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Finding:

requirement for a restaurant (one space per 100 square feet of gross floor area).
Though the parking requirement for the animal clinic is higher than the requirement
for retail uses (one space per 200 square feet), the approved Site Development
Permit allows for any combination of food service and retail. Therefore, since the
required parking for an animal clinic is less than what is required for a food service
use, the required parking spaces are provided for the proposed clinic expansion.

Tenant improvements to the existing tenant space are interior and will require
issuance of applicable building permits. No changes to the existing gross floor area
or building footprint are proposed.

C. The design, location, size, operating characteristics of the use are compatible with the
allowed uses in the vicinity.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

Finding:

The existing shopping center provides a variety of retail, service, and restaurant
uses, which serve the surrounding residential community. The proposed project
seeks to expand an existing animal clinic, which will serve the surrounding
community and visitors to the area in an expanded capacity.

The existing shopping center is surrounded by a residential neighborhoods to the
east and south, and public facilities to the north and west. A larger residential
community is also located further west beyond the public facility. The proposed use
is compatible with the uses in the vicinity as it will serve residents with pets who need
medical attention.

The operation of the animal clinic will be restricted to the hours between 8:00 a.m. to
7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., Saturday.

The project includes conditions of approval to ensure that potential conflicts are
minimized to the greatest extent possible. The animal clinic is located within an
existing retail shopping center and conditions of approval are required to ensure that
trash and noise do not negatively impact the neighboring tenant spaces and that the
use of gases within the tenant space is done safely. To date, there is no evidence
that the existing animal clinic has been incompatible with the other shopping center
tenants.

D. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating
characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and medical)
access and public services and utilities.

Facts in Support of Finding:

01-25-19
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Finding:

The proposed tenant improvements would be limited to the inside of the existing
tenant space and would not affect pedestrian circulation, parking spaces, or access
to existing tenants.

Access to the existing shopping center is provided on San Joaquin Hills Road and
Newport Coast Drive. No changes to emergency access are proposed and onsite
circulation would not change.

The existing shopping center is adequately served by public services and utilities.

The design of the improvements will comply with all Building, Public Works, and Fire
Codes, and plans will be reviewed prior to the issuance of building permits.

E. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the harmonious
and orderly growth of the City, or endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to
the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of the proposed use.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

2.

3.

The proposed project is an expansion of an existing animal clinic which has operated
since its original approval in 2010. The expanded area of the clinic will have an
identical operation with expanded space for additional patients.

The Project includes conditions of approval to ensure that potential conflicts with the
surrounding land uses and City as a whole are minimized to the greatest extent
possible. The operator is required to take reasonable steps to discourage and correct
objectionable conditions that constitute a nuisance within the facility, adjacent
properties, or surrounding public areas, sidewalks, or parking lots, during business
hours, if directly related to the patrons of the business.

The hours of operation are compatible with the surrounding retail uses in the existing
shopping center.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The Planning Commission of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (‘CEQA”) pursuant to
Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code
of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a
significant effect on the environment.

01-25-19
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2. The Planning Commission of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves UP2019-060
subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated
by reference.

3. This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution
was adopted unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in accordance
with the provisions of Title 20 (Planning and Zoning), of the NBMC.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 5™ DAY OF MARCH, 2020.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

BY:

Peter Koetting, Chairman

BY:

Lee Lowrey, Secretary

01-25-19

15



Planning Commission Resolution No. PC2020-008
Page 6 of 9

EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

SEE PC STANDARD CONDITIONS.DOC

(Project-specific conditions are in italics)

Planning Division

1.

01-25-19

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as
modified by applicable conditions of approval).

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Use
Permit.

Use Permit No. UP2019-060 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date
of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 of the NBMC, unless an extension is
otherwise granted.

This Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Planning Commission should they
determine that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being operated or
maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to property
or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to
constitute a public nuisance.

Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other modification to
the approved plans, shall require an amendment to this Use Permit or the processing of
a new Use Permit.

The hours of operation of the animal clinic shall be limited to between 8:00 a.m. to 7:00
p.m., Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., Saturday.

All proposed signs shall be in conformance with the Newport Ridge Planned Community
text and any City or County of Orange approved sign program.

Prior to implementation of the proposed operation, the Applicant shall install noise-
abating material to both the interior walls and ceiling of the tenant space which abuts
any neighboring tenant space that may be adversely impacted by operations of the
facility. The proposed material shall be reviewed and approved by both the Planning and
Building Departments for installation requirements.

16
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

01-25-19

The facility shall be air conditioned and sound attenuated. Air conditioning shall be
sound attenuated so as to minimize noise from within the building.

Runs shall be in an air-conditioned and sound-attenuated building.

All facilities for the treatment and confinement of animals shall be designed, installed, or
constructed and maintained in a manner meeting the approval of the Director, the
Newport Beach Police Department, and Orange County Health Department.

The disposal of medical waste or any bi-products shall be subject to all local regulations
governing the disposal of medical waste for the establishment, including the Orange
County Health Department.

All employees are required to park on-site.

A copy of the Resolution, including conditions of approval Exhibit “A” shall be
incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the
building permits.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit to the Planning
Division an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the Use
Permit file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments for
building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets only and
shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall accurately depict the
elements approved by this Use Permit and shall highlight the approved elements such
that they are readily discernible from other elements of the plans.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall pay any unpaid
administrative costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning
Division.

All noise generated by the proposed use shall comply with the provisions of Chapter
10.26 (Community Noise Control) and all other applicable noise control requirements of
the NBMC. The maximum noise shall be limited to no more than depicted below for the
specified time periods unless the ambient noise level is higher:

Between the hours of 7:00AM | Between the hours of
and 10:00PM 10:00PM and 7:00AM
Location Interior Exterior Interior Exterior
Residential Property 45dBA 55dBA 40dBA 50dBA
Residential Property .Iocated within 45dBA 60dBA 45dBA 50dBA
100 feet of a commercial property
Mixed Use Property 45dBA 60dBA 45dBA 50dBA
Commercial Property N/A 65dBA N/A 60dBA

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the

17
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

01-25-19

current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent.

Construction activities shall comply with Section 10.28.040 (Construction Activity —
Noise Regulations) of the NBMC, which restricts hours of noise-generating construction
activities that produce noise to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m., Monday
through Friday, and 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. Noise-generating construction
activities are not allowed on Sundays or Holidays.

No outside paging system shall be utilized in conjunction with this establishment.

All trash shall be stored within the building or within dumpsters stored in the trash
enclosure (three walls and a self-latching gate) or otherwise screened from view of
neighboring properties, except when placed for pick-up by refuse collection agencies.
The trash enclosure shall have a decorative solid roof for aesthetic and screening
purposes. All medical waste shall be properly disposed of.

Trash receptacles for patrons shall be conveniently located both inside and outside of
the establishment, however, not located on or within any public property or right-of-way.

The area outside of the establishment, including public sidewalks, walkways, and
landscape areas, shall be maintained in a clean and orderly manner (including but not
limited to pet nuisances). The exterior of the business shall be maintained free of litter and
graffiti at all times. The owner or operator shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter
debris and graffiti from the premises and on all abutting sidewalks within 20 feet of the
premises.

The Applicant shall ensure that the trash dumpsters and/or receptacles are maintained
to control odors. This may include the provision of either fully self-contained dumpsters
or periodic steam cleaning of the dumpsters, if deemed necessary by the Planning
Division. Cleaning and maintenance of trash dumpsters shall be done in compliance
with the provisions of Title 14 (Water and Sewers) of the NBMC, including all future
amendments (including Water Quality related requirements).

Deliveries and refuse collection for the facility shall be prohibited between the hours of
10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays and Saturdays and between the hours of 10:00
p.m. and 9:00 a.m. on Sundays and Federal holidays, unless otherwise approved by the
Director of Community Development, and may require an amendment to this Use
Permit.

A Special Events Permit is required for any event or promotional activity outside the
normal operational characteristics of the approved use, as conditioned, or that would
attract large crowds, involve the sale of alcoholic beverages, include any form of on-site
media broadcast, or any other activities as specified in the NBMC to require such
permits.

1<
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28.

29.

This approval shall expire and become void unless exercised within 24 months from the
actual date of review authority approval, except where an extension of time is approved in
compliance with the provisions of Title 20 (Planning and Zoning) of the NBMC.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's
approval of Newport Animal Hospital Expansion including, but not limited to, UP2019-060
(PA2019-268). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded
against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in
connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred
by Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The Applicant
shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City
incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The Applicant
shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

Building Division

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

The Applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City’s Building Division
and Fire Department. The construction plans must comply with the most recent, City-
adopted version of the California Building Code. The construction plans must meet all
applicable State Disabilities Access requirements. Approval from the Orange County
Health Department is required prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Exits shall not pass through intervening rooms with lock doors, storage or utility areas,
or any similarly used areas.

The construction plans must meet all applicable State Disabilities Access requirements.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, approval from the Orange County Health
Department is required.

The X-Ray shielding shall be documented within the plans and shall comply with licensure
requirements.

Fire Department Conditions

35.

01-25-19

All medical gases, such as oxygen with associated piping, shall be shown on the plans
submitted for plan check.
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RESOLUTION NO. PC2020-008

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA DENYING CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT NO. 2019-060 FOR THE EXPANSION OF AN
EXISTING ANIMAL CLINIC INTO AN ADJACENT SUITE
LOCATED AT 21159 NEWPORT COAST DRIVE (PA2019-268)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by John A. Giannone (“Applicant”), with respect to property located
at 21157 and 21159 Newport Coast Drive, and legally described as Parcel 2 of Parcel Map
No. 2000-160, in the City of Newport Beach, County of Orange, State of California, as
shown on a map filed in Book 318, Pages 27 to 31 of parcel maps, in the office of the
county recorder of said county (“Property”) requesting approval of a use permit.

The Applicant proposes the expansion of an existing 1,766-square-foot animal clinic for
domestic pets into the adjacent 1,500-square-foot suite. The hours of operation are from
8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., Saturday.
The expansion will result in a 3,266 square-foot clinic. Animals no larger than the largest
breed of dogs will be given medical and surgical treatment and the facility is primarily
for the treatment of outpatients. Only critical patients will be kept longer than 24 hours
and boarding is not permitted at the facility. The Applicant expects to assist 10 to 40
clients per day.

The Property is designated Neighborhood Commercial (CN) by the Land Use Element of
the City of Newport Beach General Plan (“General Plan”) and is located within the Newport
Ridge Planned Community (PC53).

The subject property is not located within the coastal zone.

A public hearing was held on March 5, 2020 in the Council Chambers at 100 Civic Center
Drive, Newport Beach, California. A notice of time, place and purpose of the hearing was
given in accordance with Government Code Section 54950 et seq. (“Ralph M. Brown
Act”) and Chapter 20.62 (Public Hearings) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code
(NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the
Planning Commission at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

Pursuant to Section 15270 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines, projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves are not subject to
CEQA review.
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SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

The planning Commission may approve a use permit only after making each of the five required
findings set forth in NBMC Subsection 20.52.020 (F) (Findings and Decision) of NBMC. In this
case, the Planning Commission was unable to make the required findings based upon the
following:

Findings for Conditional Use Permit:

A.

B.

The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan;

The use is consistent with the applicable zoning district and complies with all other
applicable provisions of Title 20 (Planning and Zoning) and the NBMC ;

The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with the
allowed uses in the vicinity;

Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the harmonious
and orderly growth of the City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard
to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing
or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use.

Facts Not in Support of Findings:

1.

The Planning Commission determined, in this case, that the expansion of an existing
animal clinic within the Newport Ridge Planned Community (PC53) district would not be
consistent with the purpose and intent of the PC53 Planned Community Text nor
Subsection 20.52.020 (Conditional Use Permits and Minor Use Permits) of the NBMC.

The applicant’s request may lead to a proliferation of animal clinics within an existing
shopping center.

The expansion of the existing animal clinic use may impact surrounding residential
neighborhoods.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

01-25-19

The Planning Commission of the City of Newport Beach hereby denies Conditional Use
Permit No. UP2019-060 subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached
hereto and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution

was adopted unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in accordance
with the provisions of Title 20 (Planning and Zoning), of the NBMC.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 5™ DAY OF MARCH, 2020.
AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

BY:

Peter Koetting, Chairman

BY:

Lee Lowrey, Secretary

01-25-19
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

SEE PC STANDARD CONDITIONS.DOC

(Project-specific conditions are in italics)

Planning Division

1.

01-25-19

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as
modified by applicable conditions of approval).

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Use
Permit.

Use Permit No. UP2019-060 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date
of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 of the NBMC, unless an extension is
otherwise granted.

This Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Planning Commission should they
determine that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being operated or
maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to property
or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to
constitute a public nuisance.

Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other modification to
the approved plans, shall require an amendment to this Use Permit or the processing of
a new Use Permit.

The hours of operation of the animal clinic shall be limited to between 8:00 a.m. to 7:00
p.m., Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., Saturday.

All proposed signs shall be in conformance with the Newport Ridge Planned Community
text and any City or County of Orange approved sign program.

Prior to implementation of the proposed operation, the applicant shall install noise-
abating material to both the interior walls and ceiling of the tenant space which abuts
any neighboring tenant space that may be adversely impacted by operations of the
facility. The proposed material shall be reviewed and approved by both the Planning and
Building Departments for installation requirements.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

01-25-19

The facility shall be air conditioned and sound attenuated. Air conditioning shall be
sound attenuated so as to minimize noise from within the building.

Runs shall be in an air-conditioned and sound-attenuated building.

All facilities for the treatment and confinement of animals shall be designed, installed, or
constructed and maintained in a manner meeting the approval of the Director, the
Newport Beach Police Department, and Orange County Health Department.

The disposal of medical waste or any bi-products shall be subject to all local regulations
governing the disposal of medical waste for the establishment, including the Orange
County Health Department.

All employees are required to park on-site.

A copy of the Resolution, including conditions of approval Exhibit “A” shall be
incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the
building permits.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning
Division an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the Use
Permit file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments for
building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets only and
shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall accurately depict the
elements approved by this Use Permit and shall highlight the approved elements such
that they are readily discernible from other elements of the plans.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall pay any unpaid
administrative costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning
Division.

All noise generated by the proposed use shall comply with the provisions of Chapter
10.26 (Community Noise Control) and all other applicable noise control requirements of
the NBMC. The maximum noise shall be limited to no more than depicted below for the
specified time periods unless the ambient noise level is higher:

Between the hours of 7:00AM | Between the hours of
and 10:00PM 10:00PM and 7:00AM
Location Interior Exterior Interior Exterior
Residential Property 45dBA 55dBA 40dBA 50dBA
Residential Property .Iocated within 45dBA 60dBA 45dBA 50dBA
100 feet of a commercial property
Mixed Use Property 45dBA 60dBA 45dBA 50dBA
Commercial Property N/A 65dBA N/A 60dBA

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

01-25-19

current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent.

Construction activities shall comply with Section 10.28.040 (Construction Activity —
Noise Regulations) of the NBMC, which restricts hours of noise-generating construction
activities that produce noise to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m., Monday
through Friday, and 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. Noise-generating construction
activities are not allowed on Sundays or Holidays.

No outside paging system shall be utilized in conjunction with this establishment.

All trash shall be stored within the building or within dumpsters stored in the trash
enclosure (three walls and a self-latching gate) or otherwise screened from view of
neighboring properties, except when placed for pick-up by refuse collection agencies.
The trash enclosure shall have a decorative solid roof for aesthetic and screening
purposes. All medical waste shall be properly disposed of.

Trash receptacles for patrons shall be conveniently located both inside and outside of
the establishment, however, not located on or within any public property or right-of-way.

The area outside of the establishment, including public sidewalks, walkways, and
landscape areas, shall be maintained in a clean and orderly manner (including but not
limited to pet nuisances). The exterior of the business shall be maintained free of litter and
graffiti at all times. The owner or operator shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter
debris and graffiti from the premises and on all abutting sidewalks within 20 feet of the
premises.

The applicant shall ensure that the trash dumpsters and/or receptacles are maintained
to control odors. This may include the provision of either fully self-contained dumpsters
or periodic steam cleaning of the dumpsters, if deemed necessary by the Planning
Division. Cleaning and maintenance of trash dumpsters shall be done in compliance
with the provisions of Title 14 (Water and Sewers) of the NBMC, including all future
amendments (including Water Quality related requirements).

Deliveries and refuse collection for the facility shall be prohibited between the hours of
10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays and Saturdays and between the hours of 10:00
p.m. and 9:00 a.m. on Sundays and Federal holidays, unless otherwise approved by the
Director of Community Development, and may require an amendment to this Use
Permit.

A Special Events Permit is required for any event or promotional activity outside the
normal operational characteristics of the approved use, as conditioned, or that would
attract large crowds, involve the sale of alcoholic beverages, include any form of on-site
media broadcast, or any other activities as specified in the NBMC to require such
permits.
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28.

29.

This approval shall expire and become void unless exercised within 24 months from the
actual date of review authority approval, except where an extension of time is approved in
compliance with the provisions of Title 20 (Planning and Zoning) of the NBMC.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of Newport Animal Hospital Expansion including, but not limited to, UP2019-060
(PA2019-268). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded
against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in
connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred
by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant
shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City
incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant
shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

Building Division

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

The applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City’s Building Division
and Fire Department. The construction plans must comply with the most recent, City-
adopted version of the California Building Code. The construction plans must meet all
applicable State Disabilities Access requirements. Approval from the Orange County
Health Department is required prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Exits shall not pass through intervening rooms with lock doors, storage or utility areas,
or any similarly used areas.

The construction plans must meet all applicable State Disabilities Access requirements.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, approval from the Orange County Health
Department is required.

The X-Ray shielding shall be documented within the plans and shall comply with licensure
requirements.

Fire Department Conditions

35.

01-25-19

All medical gases, such as oxygen with associated piping, shall be shown on the plans
submitted for plan check.
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OBSERATON \ISTS TO THE STE By T ARCHITECT }Sﬁ’#géi‘) Far KOO SHALL HAVE SEPARATE SuBUITTAL COUBLSTELE LQUD, RRTANT LUD o OTHER HEALH WD e L. %E %MPJEU\IAAMWA gD W0 SECTION - = = =
ER SHALL NOT INCLUDI LETTERS OF WH\CH SHALL BE A MINIMUM L Fch ax: (949) 476- -
‘(i‘RSPSETCRT‘UggugéLTEEG"‘%%VE HiEks D B0ES o RADIATION. LICENSED. CONSULTANT. 10 SUBMIT AN TEGHNICAL \EL)D};J‘%)}»{EWEALS THAT ARE NOT 111-A COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NUST Ivine CA 92614 Fax: (949) 47 : ¢ o Lo o o i""; OR DETAIL waLL P per sieer a5 WALL MARK = Q
LIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF HS = SHEET, LETTER OR RECOMMENDATIONS TO SECURE SEPARATE RERECT i CnRer s CLSSPOTN gy heptios v o Prone 710556567 B HOSE BIBB 0 ROUND : ‘™ BUBBLE NS}
RESPONS\E\UT\ES FOR THE ABOVE. UNI PERMIT W/ CITY PRIOR PRIOR TO WORK OF INSTALLATION OF a pwng S‘GNS gr EACH "HAZARDS mmu DE\GNAT\ON m PDSTED ‘Sonta Ana, CA 92704 Fax: (714) 556-5868 He HOLLOW CORE W/ WITH z h
LEAD SHEILD OR OTHER MITIGATIONS OF RADIATION. 1 LD DRECTED BY v HEADER EQUIP. MARK s =
9 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. PRINTED DIMENSIONS HAVE CONGRUENE 0 THE OWNER PROVDED. WATERAL SFETY DKTA SHEET St B 15 Dy & A A S HOR W/o WITHOUT VISION DELTA EQUIPMENT NUMBER, SEE "M" °
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWNGS AND LARGE SCALE FOR TTEMS RELATING TO THE POSSIBIITY OF GLASS 111-A COMBUSTIBLE B9 Reseurch Deve oyt i HOW HARDWARE RE FOR SCHEDULE 5 <
OVER SMALL. CITY POLLUTANT ORDINANCE UQUD, IRRIANT LIQUD AND, OTHER HEALTH HAZARDS LQUDS -ALL MUST s iy HOLLOW METAL Delta Number for sequence of changer =
10 ALL DIVENSIONS AND THE STE CONDITIONS SHALL BE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS T ANY STORM DRAN SYSTEM Fire, Life & Safety System:  Greater Alam Enwalo oy HOR HORIZONTAL 5 = =
70 1> SUBMITTAL, START OF SHOP DRAWNGS, START. D A iROLELM BY PRODUCTS, 18. PROVIDE "NO SMOKING™ SIGNS AS POSTED ON PLANS OR AS FIELD ) 3 HT s [TT ]
TO E‘D SUBMITTAL, START OF SHOP DRAWINGS, STA SOILS PARTICULATE, CONSTRUCTI STE MATERALS, OR DIRECTED BY FIRE MARSHALL INSPECTOR IN CONGRUENCE TO THE OWNER . . pime remove D NSIDE. DIAVETER TA b =
ONSTRUCTION, AND/OR FABRICATION OF MATERIALS. VASTEVATER.GENERATED ON CONSTRUCTION STES O B PROVIDED "MATERIAL SAFETY DATA” SHEET IN ROOMS CONTANING FLAVMABLE. or replaced. The Tenaat's contrator s to o documention (o (e Dputy ector GE"ERAL PR i =
‘F D‘SCREPANCL;ESVSRREED ng%'é coDNTRAgT é’&%‘ﬂ?ﬁ% CONSTRUCTION ACTMTIES SHALL BE PLACED, ch;%gf%&m OR COMBUSTBLE LIQUIDS (CFC 3601.7) Lol s Contact: Brandon Mucha, INCL INCLUDE(D) 3
LOP NOT GUTTER Of 2 bk 9 2
T ARCHTECT AL BE NOTIFIED FOR CLAMPIEATION DISCHARGED INTO THE STREET OR 19, ALL SPRINKLE HEADS AT PUBLIC AREAS TO BE RECESSED Manager Tenant Coordination. 049.720-3198. TENANT BU"_D'NG OWNER/PROPERTY MGR °
11 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS v‘cl"l"' Y “AP JLINANT inine Company Relal propertes, Inc E
REPRESENT THE FINISH STRUCTURE. THEY DQ_NOT mu" & mmlm m’ JOHN A GIANNONE 100 Inovation Drve =
INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. THE - Ay 5504 Sevre Drve, Newpor Beoch, CA 92663 X 2
CONTRACTOR SHALL _PROVIDE ALL MEASURES ! oM patore e, ewport Bech, 08 2 Inine, CA 92617 . < B ~
SAFETY OF WORKNEN DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUC Owner Rep:Timothy Murphy: Tenant Coordinator i o ey
SAFETY OF WORKMEN DURING CONSTRUCTION. SU ?0 E-MAL: DRIAGI@MSN.COM E-MAL:  tmurohy@itvinecomoany.com 2 o ©
MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, PUSINESS WAL muﬂp}ym F-(gfg)yﬁofzm} H N y
ggﬁg%;uc?mmggume ETC. OBSERVATION EXIT TO ALLEY UN”- 21 159 PROPERTY ADDRESS P (949) 720- ; 3 E b
o T e S T fRoe 8 OCCUPANTS 1,500 sg/ftgross PROPERTY ADDRESS  peroERTY OWNER (LEASED LAND) tox 2
TR EN 21159 NEWPORT COAST DR - s
INSPEGTON OF THE ABOVE ITEWS AND DOES NOT I (REAR) B OCCUPANCY FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT NENPORT BEACH, CA 92657 Plaza Nanor Associates z Ow o ’g
RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE. UNLESS NOTED 15 0CC @ 1/100 NEWPORT ANlMAL HOSP”’AL 500 Newport Cemg(gg(ﬁs‘gﬂo g <§ E - N
Newport Beach, CA E (=]
12 ALL VESTIBULES, CLOSETS, COLUMNS, PROJECTIONS, 21159 NEWPORT COAST DRIVE, NEWPORT BEA%? P%JQEZC?W LEGAL DESCR'PT'ON AMFJW Fiym = L= << -
RECESSES OR OTHER ADJACENT AREAS WITHIN ROVEME! e e kS
SCHEDULED AREAS TO RECEIVE FINISHES AS SCHEDULED 1,500 SF. SINGLE STORY TENANT IMP! LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PARCEL 1, fot 4 lP-l—ION ENT OMLY) 5 = g 3
FROVIDE. STUDS, OR. FURRING FULL LENGTH OF RoOM awrceL e foooo-1eo couky o orece WORK DESCR! (TENANT INPROVEM S == oy
VIDE STUDS, OR FU S0 Yeew VT 2
WAL VHERE REQUIRED. 10 ACGOMUODATE PLUBING E) ROOF ACCESS STATE OF CALFORNA SROFOSIC A DOMESTC PET GLNIG EXPANSION FROM  EXISTNG NI : Gw =8
AND ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS, UNLESS NOTED TO BUILDING #2157 INTO ADJACENT UNIT #21159. THE SINGLE STORY TENANT o s ~
OTHERWISE. ANYONE_ SUPPLYING LABOR AND/OR IMPROVEMENT WORK INVOLVES INSIDE THE EXISTING BUILDING 100A < o ~
MATERIALS TO THE PROJECT TO PROVIDE ALL INTERIOR SHELL ONLY. THE UNIT INTO EXPANSION IS EMPTY ADDING 2 L m
ACCESSORIES, MATERIALS AND INCIDENTALS NECESSARY EXT 10 P-LOT E) TRASH ENCLOSURE = (PRE-DEMO) AND WILL RESTORE SPACE WITHIN (E) SHELL FOR < s 1 =
FOR THE PROPER CONPLETION OF THEIR PORTION OF RS NEW DIVSION WALLS FOR (N) ROOMS AND RECONTIGURE SPRINCLER g =
TSt DTS O APe R AT AL e 8 OCCUPANTS TO BUILDING SYSTEM (NO EXTERIOR WORK SINCE WILL KEEP ADJACENT UNIT SIGN) 5 O° ; g E
7 v . 5
POTORES, E1C." RECESSES roR. ELECTRCAL TAVELS, (ENTRANCE) R . G GENERAL BUILDING DATA: 3 =
HoSE REELs, e, N STUD NALLS MHCH REQUIRE ONe =8 o & & ] THE ENTRE RETAL COMPLEX IS CALLED NEWPORT COAST SHOPPING DISTRICT THIS g
HOUR FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE LINED WITH 5/8 oo — e T A A U é HISTORY: SUBJECT BUILDING 100A WAS BUILT APPROXIMATELY AROUND 2008. EXISTING UNIT IS =
ORE ok SiPSUM BOARD. . EROVIDE BACKING AS - Af===ar===ac h o R T LB : VACANT (WAS CLOTHING RETAIL "BLUE EYE GRL® PRIOR) IRVINE COMPANY HAD GUTTED 3
REQUIRED FOR ANY WAL SUPPORTED [TEM. X P pr=—%k o= 1 A 2, 8 e’? & UNIT SHELL INSIDE SO DEMO IS COMPLETE (PROPOSED WORK IS TENANT IMPROVEMENT =
¥ R B e | ONLY) =
13 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY < N ! & R 5%1 £
FRAMING FOR LIGHT . : 9 o3 3
FXTURES, ELECTRICAL LigTs, A/C. EQUPVENT | | e {9 . | & 4 ! — = NG CoDE E
DRAPERY, CEILING TRACKS, PLUMBING EQUIPMENT, m o - A » S = I R £ = e BULDING CODE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDI s
S AL AL OTHER TTENS !l H ERE-REARER clg {21212 |3 - Z IRVINE COMPAIIY NOTES CONSRUCTION TYPE: V=B, SPRNKLED (NAINTAINED BY ASSOCATION OF IRVINE CO. COMPLEX) =
REQUIRING BA = 513 5 £ o & E1Z |5 o o : 3
& = S U4 = = = =] = = 2 OCCUPANCY TYPE: 8 s
S RLER b QFS&EAZEQ?HRAER FBOER D?EEERRED <, 2< | E i. 7 B - g IT IS THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO BECOME OCCUPANCY COUNT 16 PER CBC TABLE PER UNIT (STAFF: 10 FULL TIME EMPLOYEES & 1 PART TIME EMPLOYEES) g
SPRINKLER AND SIG ZaN = N £
a : FAMILAR WITH ALL LANDLORD REQUIREMENTS, CRITERIA AND FIRE. ALARM: 0 <
e e e ) T TN o= : FETRCTONS AL York TEONED 8 T o s MABER OF STORES: O N H
= 0 : k-4
ARE NOT IDENTIFIED ON THIS DRAWINGS. SECURE E=== TENANT COORDINATOR AND. BE N FULL . COMFLANCE W ) UPANCY B/M (NO CHANGES REQUIRED) EXIST. 1-HR SEPARATION WALL TO REMA g
INSTRUCTIONS WITH INSPECTOR FOR SCOPE OF (E) ELECTRIC ROOM e R b0 ‘S - autED SEPARATIONS: [ M H
é"é’gg’ichg;AiILA%%EggggDAgBamfwfsms%p ' & METER LOCATION TO TENANT DESIGN GUIDELINES AND EXHIBIT C” PROVISIONS) THE EXISTING CORNER UNIT HAS 3 EXTERIOR WALLS AND ONE CENTER LINE WALL s RAwWN
. o 2 g
DRAWNGS AND SPECIALIZED DISCIPLINES NOT ~SEE 'E" SHEETS WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT T0 INSPECTION &Y THE TENANT AREA CALCULATIONS: 0F 1,637 SF. GROSS WHLE THE NEW EXPANSION ADDS ANOTHER 1500 S. GROSS s
PART OF THIS SET OR CONTACT THE ARCHITEC’ COORDINATOR FOR THE TRUCTION STANDARDS SHALL _—— Y o e 2019) K
EPANCIES, OMISSIONS IN. COMPLIANCE WITH GOOD CONSTRUCTIO! EA OF WORK INCLUDED IN THS SCOPE ) 2
OROTHER WS WOT CLEARLY ADBRESSED. (E) GAS/MATER SuPPLY B COMPACE WIS G900 CONSTRUCTION STADDS s LT L 10 YO PO BN 01 RN M 2
THE RULES AND L_EXISTING GROS: =
15 PROVIDE OPENINGS AND SUPPORTS FOR MECHAN\C‘/;LED METER LOCATION ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULES D TOTAl ¥ () 5
A e Eoicn: e ~SEE "P" SHEETS FOR THE PLRFOSES 0F DELL VERY D ALSO 45 T0 THE BBy 45 SF [+-)  paT LoBBY 30 3 oNomED KO
ERIALS, EQUIPMI 3
FOR ADDITIONAL OPENINGS AND EQUIPMENT NOT SHOWN WANNER OF HANDLING MATERALS, EQUFVENT AND OF WSS () SNE 11505 (+) 2 scaLc
ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. | ALL SUSPENDED BULDING OPERATION. = ACCERTABLE WORKING HOURS SHALL STAFF b 2 ASNOTED
EQUIPMENT AND WATES BE 10:00 PM TO 7:00AM UNLESS PRE—APPROVED ) =
COCATONS OF AL MECKANICAL EOUIMENT SEFORE LEGEND TENANT COORDINATOR. TOIAL NET SOUARE FOOTAGE (INSIDE WALLS) 1500 SF (+)  TOTAL NET FOOTAGE (NSDE Wiwg (:_ ol ERIRCE=ATE
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY BASES OR PADS TO SUPPORT 4. PERFORM ALL WORK IN A GOOD AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER OTAGE 1,637 SF_(+-) TOTAL GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE 4 aNc
SUCH EQUIPMENT. VERIFY ALL PLUMBING AND FOR ENLARGED BUILDING PLAN, —_— AND. PROSECUTE TO_CONPLETION WITH ALL DUE. DILGENCE TOTAL GROSS SQUARE FO! g pwp——
EQUIPMENT SIZES BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION OF ST COVER SHEFT A-3 TME 'S OF THE 'ESSENGE WITH RESPECT TO TH o
CABINETS. Y OEXTS PERFORIED UNDSK ThS CONTRAT PARKING SUMMARY: (o PROVIDED BY IRVINE COMPANY FOR ENTIRE COMPLEX) 5
NOTIFY THE CITY AND ARCHITECT IN ADVANCE PRIOR TO . RM ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING IN A NEAT AND _— e 2
6 PLACING CONCRETE OR COVERING UP WITH FINISHES. Bu"—DI"G 100A KEY PLA 4\ 5 PERFORN AL CUTTING AND PATCHING AR or s SOURE FEET RATO SPACF PROVDED SPMIE;:QIIEL H -
FINISHES THAT ARE TO REMAIN AND ARE DIS’ é
 SFEET 2 FOR FULL AT A T SALCD 8 1 SRR e, nE SO e, ALREMLISS 10300 o Y wwmwsw A\ 3
SEE SITE PLA TENANT SPACE 21557 MATCH ADJACENT EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S = 1 OF g g SHEETS
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KEY WALL LEGEND <tt ALs0 SHT D-2

; (FOR G)RAH\CS AND TABELS
NEW 2-1/2 METAL STUDS (20 GA) AT 16"
SEEREE 0.0, W/ 5/87 TYPE "X GYPSUM BOARD AT
Q EA. SIDE W/ 2-1/2" SOUND BATT INSULATION
ZEXTEND HEIGHT B” BEYOND CEILING LINE

EXISTING TENANT DIVISION WALL W/ EXISTING 6", 20 GA
METAL STUDS AT 16" 0.C. W/ (N) 5-1/2" SOUND
BATT INSULATION. INFILL. INSIDE (E) CAITY WITH
(N) RSIC-1 (tm) 20 GA CLIPS AT 48" 0.C. W/ 7/8"
X 2-1 {2” 25 GA RESILIENT CHANNELS AT 24" 0C
soun wa W/ (N) 2 LAYERS OF 5/8" FIRE CODE 'C’ GYP
BD FULL HEIGHT FOR SOUND AND FIRE PROTECTION.
: 4 PER UL U419 AND UL423 TEST FOR STC 58 BY PACT
INTERNATIONAL AS ENTIRE APPROVED WALL ASSEMBLY
~PROVIDE FULL CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC CAULKING AT
JOINTS, HOLES AND JUNCTURES FOR BOTH SOUND
AND PERMANENT ODOR SEAL CONTROL BETWEEN UNITS
NOTE: WHERE WALLS ARE CURRENTLY SEALED,
SEE KEY NOTE "M (BELOW) FOR INSTRUCTIONS

(E) 8 THK CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS W/
(N) 2-1/2" METAL (25 GA) FURRING AT INT. SIDE
@ AT 24" 0.C. W/ 5/8” GYPSUM BOARD INT. FINISH

s () 3-5/8" NETAL STUDS (20 GA) AT 16" O.C.

@ TYPE "X" 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD AT EA. SIDE
(EXTENDED HEIGHT WALL)

(E) STOREFRONT SYSTEM TO REMAIN. AT
% ADJACENT JAVBS, HEAD AND LOWER SILL -

(E) 2 X 6 EXPOSED STUD WALL FRAMING W/

(E) BATT INSULATION INFILL W/ (N) 2-1/2"

METAL (25 GA) FURRING AT INT. SIDE AT

24" 0.C. W/ 5/8” GYPSUM BOARD NT. FINISH

E) STUD WALL AND FINISH TO REMAIN
‘?T?' SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR PAINTING)

(E) 2 X 6 EXPOSED STUD WALL FRAMING W/

(E) BATT INSULATION INFILL W/ (N) 2-1/2"

METAL FURRING AT INTERIOR SIDE W/
5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD INTERIOR FINISH

E) PLUMBING WALL CURRENTLY SEALED

NEW 2-1/2 METAL STUDS (20 GA) AT 16"
0.C. W/ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD EA.
SIDE ~EXTEND HT 8" BEYOND CEILING LINE
-AT X-RAY ROOM, SEE NOTE #6 BELOW FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS

MISCELLANEOUS PLAN NOTES
1. REFER T0 COVER SHEET FOR TYPKAL NOTES, LEGENDS AND
SNBOLS NOT SHOWN ON THIS PAGE

2. REFER T0 "")P", "E", & INT. SCHEDULE SHT FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION OF TRADES, DEMO, NOTES, & SPECS NOT SHOWN ON
THIS SHT

3. SECURITY ALARM AND SOUND SYSTEM NOT ADDRESSED IN THESE
DRAWINGS (N..C.) COORDINATE ALL LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEM WITH
OWNER AND IRVINE COMPANY IF APPLICABLE W/ THIS PROJECT

4, EXTERIOR SIGNAGE:NONE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT
5. FOR ALL SOUND ATTENUATED WALLS, (ENTIRE TENANT WALL) CAULK

AND SEAL TIGHTLY ALL PENETRATIONS AND AT PERIMETERS FOR PERMANENT

ODOR SEAL AMD SOUND CONTROL BETWEEN UNITS

§. ANIMAL CAGE NOTE FOR BUILDING DEPATREMENT USE: 9" X 30" CAGE
EACH UNIT HOLDS 9 ANIMALS (X2) MAKING A TOTAL OF 18 ON SITE

27'=11"

(N) WATER HEATER ABOVE- SEE DETAL 2/D-3
AND "P" SHTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

7'-6" -0 7'-7"

- e T
=
E I\ /l %
Nl
| (E) ELECT PANELS. R
. f - SEE "E SHTS __E PASSAGE] TV 71
v | —12 MIN CLEAR RN
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Vo | | u
) ; @/ } = \ \
% 2 8 ! ! A
& 8% s | ! r/ \T
i k] f=r
e = 1
iy
&\
[>T\
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] ! S0/ ) FOR HANDICAP NOTES INSIDE
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a N) TREATENTE2] (5o & Seuns S
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9K GAGENIC. |
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B |
= 1 ) ]
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é 5 [(E)SURGERY#1] rC R, (E)ELECT RM
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3] °© (N) TABLE (N..C.) L//// \\\\J
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1 I I ]
|| || — B 27 6)7 | | / GYPSUM BOARD CAP QQ |

(N) CEILING FINISH
TRANSITION ABOVE TO MATCH
OPP. SIDE, SEE CEILING PLAN

NIC

(E) ENTIRE STOREFRONT
ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN

(N) T.1. UNIT #2159

WIDTH (23'-5")

(E) UNIT #211597

O A

ADJACENT TENANT

NEW ANIMAL HOSPITAL EXPANSION INTO THIS UNIT

FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING ANIMAL HOSPITAL TO REMAIN
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JOHN A, SALAT ARCHITECTS

22586 Woodgrove Road, Lake Forest, CA 92630
PH 949-235-4847 email: freeingwinds@earthlink.net

zenarchitect

architect

TENANT IMPROVEMENT
NEWPORT ANIMAL HOSPITAL
FLOOR PLAN
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PHONE: 203-561-7490
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CEILING SYMBOLS :
2" SUSP. ACOUSTICAL CEILNG SYSTEM g
(E) TRANSFORMER ABOVE W/ RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE E\wDWvEEHHTEM;EORRA,\BD()D\/‘%[,foE‘NDFgQ&,\%F E
= SEE NEP SHEETS mmmm; W/ PARABOLIC DIFFUSERS IN 2'X4’ GRD g
T HHH SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR CEILING MATERIALS . # g
= lil AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT SPECS —— s
O 1@ | X ~] g
[(E]DISPLAY CASE D (®) EYDISPLAY CASE [ G | () < §
Q IN 2’2" SUSP. ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM L 1 \ (R [ % ;
m [(E)PASSAGE W/ RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE ® [N AL EEE n FH FEg) 3
- W/ PARABOLIC DIFFUSERS IN 2X2' GRID T 6 ooy = o o w
\ } } } } } SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR CEILING MATERIALS (N)WO 70” \ L] [ } \ } 3 — § = S
AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT SPECS —— — s O S £ o
(E) ELECTRIC SUBPANEL / i | \L [ [ s ! =
~'SEE MEP SHEETS . } __ L(N) LUNCH,BM' — i \ \(/ \ g % SE°
(E) WC DRAIN PIPE, = LOW VOLTAGE NINI PENDANT LAMPS YR N EEE | } Al } e S gE-
SEE MEP SHEETS HANG 9" FROM F.F. ABOVE COUNTER | w (] B T | / Vo : = 250
& AE-1 SURFACE CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER } |£N)}CR‘ ING AREA | N ‘ o ) o ;// N s - Lo
£) PLUMBING PLUG ° (1] ; o \ e = T
5 (B) PLUUBIG PL o RECESSED INGANDESCENT, SEE. ELECT, DRWGS. e ‘ TTN) To4 (£)9-0 Coy s = §E-
SURFACE CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR, PN = ‘£ - £ s <
® RONNECT 10 ELECTRICAL SUPPLY ARy Ny I O (N)9'-0 ©) £ D Do
° - LIEAR SUPPLY DRUSSER (-8 U | (N0 (Npo'=o 1] x| @Cj b — & = 5%~
BY STAR MFRG, SERIES STBR 8" LONG UNIT Y} . T (E) HE\( 2 ?é 2o
. LI = = =9 ¢
************* 5/8" GYP. SUSPENDED BOARD CEILING _ 1 = T o2
e ) el L T L
BN SIGN, SEE ELECTRICL DRAVINGS. T T T E = SE~
® SUPPLY (SEE. MECHANICAL DRAWINGS) T 1 mign R N N
X RETURN (SEE MECHANICAL DRAVINGS). N EEE 3 -1 rz architect
?E’)‘é’;ETéE)ROVg*F“ | EXHAUST (SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS). — =" — : — 7T T 2
™ NOTE: ALL GRILLS AT CEILING TO HAVE WHTE o= } (N) TREATME L (£)[0-0 e NI I § =
Il FACTORY PANT HETAL LOVER BLADE STYLE e R e Wio-0 1 |E e = =<
[ 1 | =z
: e CEILING NOTES T - o EE S
LEILRV WVTEs |(N)SURGERY#2] S S —_— ;! o
T :E: unn w QO
1. SPRINKLER HEADS TO ALIGN IN BOTH mummm (LI N W i wWo =
| EEEEE LSS i T T > 2
SURGERY#1 _ WITH CENTER OF CEILNG GRID o | e r=F———-— |= Wy
EMPTY UNIT #21159 . [T {11 = : O
2. REFER T0 FINSH SCHED FOR FINSH SPECS [(N)EXAMHS] ‘ } - D
- 3. 0'-0" REFERS T0 CEILING HIEGHT FROM FLR BRERE Moo’ } Lo~ P aE S
4. REFER TO ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND R | ol 8 = >
PLUMBING PLANS FOR' ADDITIONAL CELLING EEEEE L1 [ RN IV | &= <
EQUIPMENT ROUGH-INS NOT SHOWN % \ L[ 11] 3 == <
5. SEE SHEET D-2 FOR TYPICAL CEILING DET 7] 5 e b
(N) QFFICE | = _ @ g = =
Y - =
o - 3 z S
| = DEMOLITION NOTES EREEE PO -1~
= EEEEE 17 T T £ (&)
EEEEE EEN S TT 7T
REUOVE (E) WALL ¥ EJOFFICE = S A s HH A s ==
FLOOR T0 RooF Lt 1. VERIFY W/ OWNER SALVAGED TEMS (STORE & PROTECT) LA T N)g-0" NN E
I 8 MR || =
o] 9. VERIFY LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL \ o6 I @ 2 .
UTILITIES. LOCATE AND PROTECT UTILITIES TO' REMAN. NN £)9'-0 i 5 a
, | H I I B 2
e @ wi ot | | E)LAB PHARMACY DISCONNECT, RENOVE AND CAP DESIGNATED UTLITES WTHIN IZ {{NJEAB—PHARMIAGY EEmnEE (£) T
(SALVAGE FOR REUSE) F WITHIN THE DEMOLITION AREA T T mniamm H aa
L 3. PROTECT ADJACENT SPACES FROM DAMAGE DURNG THE HHH H I g0 L ' g o oS o
PROGRESS OF THE WORK. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SAFETY (VAR — 2 5  fwo™ o
BARRIERS REQUIRED BY CODE TO ENSURE PUBLIC SAFETY N EXAM j NEgr- T AN . F==1 gﬁ‘f X 2 QE Ex ¥
REUOTE (£} it FOR ADJACENT PROPERTY AND PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY (NJg=0 ERCMELENLSS : <=Zeg.t
I - AN oo - ES9=:
I [(EVENTRY LOBBY 4. NAINTAN SAFE AND CLEAN DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION I - ; (6] WAL FACE i PPz mw
I AREAS. PROVIDE BARRICADES SIGNAGE AND TEMPORARY (N)12-0 =07 ; - [ oo
i UTILITIES, WHERE NECESSARY. : 1 04 [ e HHOHD H | o< = =]
1] (1] (1] i 1 i = o .
H 5. AL DAMAGED CEILING TILES DURING . T BN | C=e ; w
RENOVE. (£} WAL O CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE DAVAGE INCLUDNG FROM un T ans R T A XE B x~=Eg
oo et I THE REMOVAL OF THE HOT TRACT AREAS SHALL BE E,:‘DEARFUDLULUW‘M& I an N - z %o bl — 1<
( -
LOWER SECTION FOR Il REPLACED WITH NEW TO MATCH EXISTING. (En2'40 5
48" HIGH PONY WALL | b é
L = N o o S g
A [(N) EXIT LOBBY 3
| i (N) 11°-9" (B) 119 H
[ ) J\ | [ T ]
(N) CEILING FINISH . © ) °Q o %
TRANSITION ABOVE TO MATCH il i ’% RN
I—, OPP. SIDE, LINEAR DUCT AT THIS /\ g 5
| END (FULL WIDTH) H SHECKED
é DATE
£ AS NOTED ADOVE
g ) UNIT 211597 3 S
PR (N) T.0. UNIT §21150  WIDTH (23-5") (E) UNIT ¢ NG (N) T UNT §21150  WIDTH (23-5") (E) UNIT $211597 z AN
< % JOB NO./NAME
ADJACENT TENANT NEW ANIMAL HOSPITAL EXPANSION INTO THIS UNIT EXISTING ANIMAL HOSPITAL TO' REMAIN ADJACENT TENANT NEW ANIMAL HOSPITAL EXPANSION INTO THIS UNIT EXISTING ANIMAL HOSPITAL TO' REMAIN = o
DEMO PLAN P CEILING PLAN e e - v i A-4
Nl N % 1 OF SHEETS
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REVISIONS NO.

s
w
K
iscrepancies

2 1
UTLE A BOuAT a[a]s[s]s]s E CUP REVIEW 1
FULL HEIGHT JAMB STUDS. ; e
MEMBER SIZES AS REQ'D ® . st X
PER DESIGN. N [ o] ot v o suc ~ ser wromasnon | el 16
SR 1205 0303 s DT (A e T A AP R A T R ]
o S e T I £ TR AR R A A T W G B
. v
6" LONG SECTION OF STUD " i e ol T80 TN T
ATTACHED TO JAMB # ¥ CRIPPLE STUDS SR R, ey seks e 1 [Hos 80X (GoviR) [l 3A83071_[602 v
W/()#10-16 SCREWS. S ol
b (1)#10-16 SCREW el @ {0 . [ron 9915 % 700 1% | zoroaon Jocwl | 7
3 TYP. EACH FLANGE ‘ as[wsr ru1__|wow5620 ¥ § 3800 X 101: 2] 70sooct ot | | [
_| D A T e SorsonoJore] | 4
18ga. MIN. TRACK | g i s =
HEADER CONNECTION. GHOAS 3 i i e
o.c.
N
et ®
i o SR I
CAP OPENING SIDE OF JAMB | L =
w/TRACK ATTACHED © H— (B WASH AND PHOSPHATIZE, POWDER PANT FINISH c
w/(1)#10-16 SCREW | | |
@ 16%.c. IN EACH LEG. Mo \ i@ oL ~OTA ESPECIAL o e
M
\ sl (@) s aac 100 ASEGURESE DE REVISAR EL DIBUJO DE ACCESORIOS 42-5298 — < =
1 CUANDO ALGUN ARTICULO DE ESTE DIBUJO SEA REEMPLAZADD POR OO H = o
A s 23 2 = OTRO NUMTRO DE PARTE Y EL COMPONENTE ESTE LISTADO EN 42-5298. - =
)5;5}2_ HO2 = =og°
\ 3 £ RIGHT BRACKET ki — 52 -
=1
A O L2~
(2)UNPUNCHED STUDS. e 4 o~ S %o
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o] = g-—
8 I 8 —J 5 £
| = £ 5<c
o
| g8’
| =
(@ T g4 5
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| = =1 c
— I — >
ISOMETRIC (NO SCALE) | X % .
}C > HaE N
ILJ
B : architect
=
= coraoro] CUTLER—HAMMER J
Seae Y guAce, 5 e e o L L 71 C
2 [ ot WALL MOUNTING BRACKETS
STEEL BM TOP FLANGES H
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- . E e [ ]==7073C36 Fo
STRUCT DWGS LEAVE 1/2 . " g ya B I :

ROOF DECK‘\ GAP, MIN. L

= d

= <

L =

(E) TRUSS 2-SDS #'x2.5" z &

SCREWS TO WOOD m °
- >E _\
18 GA. @ 12" 0.C. METAL [ %‘ (=) <<
STUD SUPPORT FRAME () TRUSS e NS
FOR DROP SOFFIT———=t g 350 se2-68 0K o
ACOUSTIC CEILING, TYP\ 2-#10 screns AT 48" 0.c. E = QO
e CEILING X7 L == R
oYP. BD— | gﬁgébRBTAgmMGE,SE%iT. ; E S

: SOFFIT GvP. 8D, 1 WATER HEATER MOUNT SPECS <

- =

QL] L

==

o % - 3\
SCREWS, 1 PER STUD, EACH SIDE
4-#8 SHEET METAL SCREWS AT EACH END / MIN. 1/2" LONG SELF DRILLING SHEET METAL NO SCALE
GYP. BD.

18 GA. ® 12" 0.C. METAL
STUD SUPPORT FRAME ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ =~ s —— S
FOR DROP SOFFIT
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¢ Eia
2] o
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> x Qe
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=
| < -
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[-.] oo
‘ czngd
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= g = L
] O NZE A
]
]
TOP TRACK |
[ ] |
]
]
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BEING HUNG AND CONNECT THE = ACTUAL CONNECTIONS — SEE 1
BRACKET TO IT. MANUFACTURE SPECS ABOVE AT DET 1 ]
I
I
]
]
sLaB :
]
N ] DRAWN
]
I
I CHECKED
&5
DATE
A5 NOTEY OOVE
ScALE
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PURLIN BM CONDITION TRUSS CONDITION S0P WO, NAME
NP PET CLNC

2 WATER HEATER DETAIL @ WALL

NO SCALE

These documents are property of John A Salat Architects and are registered/copy right protected from both reproduction and modification 1o protect misuse. I is unlowful/punishable and taken to full extent of law from claims arising of legal expenses associated of misuse weather directly or indirectly related for these documents to this project. Drawings are not intended as record of actual installed construction, therefore waive responsibility for d
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FINISH KEY NOTES

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

1. COLORS, MATERIALS, FINISHES AND TEXTURES AS NOTED BELOW
(ANY CHANGES REQUIRES IRVINE COMPANY RESUBMITTAL)

FLOORS

FA "DURAAMEN EPOXY FLOORING WITH INTEGRAL 6 HIGH BASE
AT ALL WALLS AND FLOORS; INSTALLED OVER LEVELING COAT
ASA SEAMLESS SYSTEM (COVE BASE W/ MINIMUM 1" INSIDE RADIUS)
FLOOR FINISH MANFACTURE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FORMULATING THE
FINISH SURFACE TO MEET THE COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION FOR WET
FLOORS SLIP RESISTANCE TEST OF SURFACE
COLOR SERIES: LUMIERE-BRIGHT SILVER (FLOORS AND BASE)
HTTP:/ /WWW.DURAAMEN.CON /PRODUCTS /METALLIC_EPOXY

F2 (E) EXSTING QUARRY TILE FLOOR TO REMAIN

WALLS (NOTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES FOR CONSTRUCTION)
W1

EXISTING OR NEW GYPSUM BOARD WALL, SEE WALL SCHEDULE
WHERE TRANSITIONS OCCURS-TAPED AND SMOOTH SANDED FOR PAINT

W2 (E) EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD WALL TO REMAN (PROTECTED)
W.3 NEW 4' HIGH FIBERGLASS REINF BOARD (FRP) TO REMAN

W.4 PAINT WALLS W/ 1 COAT OF PRIME AND 2 COATS OF LOW SHIM
FINISH; COLOR #LINEN WHITE 1070 BY BEHR

W5 PANT WALLS W/ 1 COAT OF PRIME AND 2 COATS OF ENAMEL
FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALLS

W.6 PAINT WALLS W/ 1 COAT OF PRIME AND 2 COATS OF LOW SHIM
FINISH; COLOR BEHR #LINEN WHITE 1070 BY BEHR

W7 PAINT WALLS W/ 1 COAT OF PRIME AND 2 COATS OF LOW SHIM
FINISH; COLOR BEHR #CLASSIC TAUPE #290 E-3P

CEILINGS  (NoTE: REFER TO BULDING SECTION FOR CONSTRUCTION)

C-1 LAY-IN ACOUSTIC PANELS IN T-BAR CEILNG 2' X 2", GRID
BRACED PER CODE. ARMSTRONG ULTIMA BEVELED TEGULAR #1912
(TEGULAR EDGE-ULTIMA HIGH WASHABILITY SURFACE)

GRID SHALL BE 9/16” ARMSTRONG SUPERFINE SERIES

0-2 NEW SUSPENDED 5/8” GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
TAPED AND SMOOTH SANDED FOR PAINT
FINISH; COLOR #MALVAVISCO PPH-18 BY BEHR

C-3 PAINT G.B. CEILINGS W/ 1 COAT OF PRIME AND 2 COATS OF
HARD SHELL FINISH; COLOR #MALVAVISCO PPH-18 BY BEHR

EXISTING FINISH AND MATERIAL TO REMAIN

C-5 LAY-IN ACOUSTIC FACE PANELS IN T-BAR CEILNG 2' X 4
BRACED PER CODE. "ARMSTRONG ULTIMA BEVELED TEGULAR #1915
(TEGULAR EDGE-ULTINA HIGH WASHABILITY SURFACE)

GRID SHALL BE 9/16" ARMSTRONG SUPERFINE SERIES

-
I

~

=

D-1 DOORS LEAFS: [ AM PLASTIC: WILSONART #4854-38
"MISSION GLAZE”

0-1 DOOR JAMBS: SEMI GLOSS PAINT OVER FACTORY PRIME
COLOR OF FRAMES TO MATCH WALLS BUT IN HIGH SHIM

B.1 1" RADIUS COVE X 6" HIGH MONOLITH COVER B‘/,\SE
70 MATCH FLOOR, SEE FLOOR NOTE ABOVE °F.1
(PROVIDE 1/2" CEMENT BACKER BOARD SUBSTRATE)
B.2 (E) EXISTING QUARRY TILE BASE TO REMAIN

CABINET FINISHES

LOBBY (RECEPTION AREA)
#1 COUNTER TOPS AND EDGE: LA PLASTIC
WLSONART #1831k~35 "RAVEN GEMSTONE”
#2: INTERMEDIATE CABT BAND STRIP TO BE
(AW PLASTIC WILSONART §1595-60 "MAT BLACK”
#3 BASE CABINET FEILD AREA + DRAWERS/DOORS:
(AM PLASTIC: WILSONART #4854-38 "MISSION GLAZE"
TOE BASE: SAME AS WALLS EXCEPT 6" HIGH
PER BASE NOTE "B.1" OF THIS PAGE
SHELVING: PER MANUFACTURE STDS

HARDWARE, DRAWER AND DOORS: PER OWNERS
DIRECTIONS DURING SHOP DRAWING PHASE

DENTAL ROOM
COUNTER TOPS: PRE MANUFACTURE
BASE CABINET: PRE NANUFACTURE
UPPER CABINET: PRE MANUFACTURE
SHELVING: PRE MANUFACTURE
TOE BASE: SAME AS WALLS EXCEPT 4" HIGH

PHARMACY ROOM
COUNTER TOPS: PRE MANUFACTURE
BASE CABINET: PRE MANUFACTURE
UPPER CABINET: PRE MANUFACTURE
SHELVING: PRE MANUFACTURE

TOE BASE: SAME AS WALLS EXCEPT 4" HIGH
PER BASE NOTE "B.1" OF THIS PAGE

TREATMENT ROOM
COUNTER TOPS: PRE MANUFACTURE
BASE CABINET: PRE MANUFACTURE
UPPER CABINET: PRE MANUFACTURE
SHELVING: PRE MANUFACTURE
TOE BASE: SAVE AS WALLS EXCEPT 4" HicH
PER BASE NOTE "B.A" OF THIS PAGE

ATTIC

LINES, CONDUITS ARE TO BE LEFT UNFINISHED
ALL ROOF STRUCTURE MEMBERS SUCH AS GLU-LAM BEAUS
TRUSS JOISTS, ETC. AND ALL SPRINKLER LINES, WATER

L

(F) CELING /

CABINET SKIRT (FEILD AREA) — SEE CEILNG PLAN

[\ e

(N) CEILNG

pancies

iscrey
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REVISIONS NO

A:UP REVIEW 12-19-19

i , CABINET SKIRT (FEILD AREA) GENERAL CABINET NOTES AMNATE PUSTC 3 (RUST WAROON) () ¢* e 25 i - SEE CELNG PV [2
-6 1/2 2 WALL FACE LAVINATE PLASTIC #3 (RUST MAROON) 1; FOR "CABINET FINISHES” SEE KEY NOTES ON THE SHEET g
2 2) COORDINATE WITH OWNER ALL-IN ONE FAX/PRINTER/SCANNER GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT = 2
DASHED LINE K RECESSED ACCENT STRIP LOCATION ALONG WITH COMPUTER POWER, CABLES, KEY BOARD TRAYS COUNTER AND ROLLED EDGE SEE CEILING PLAN :
INDICATES - LAVINATE PLASTIC §2 (BLACK) PHONE AND RELATED NETWORK WIRING SYTEMS FOR EQUIPNENT THRU BUILDING LAMINATE: PLASTIC 1 (GREY MARBEL) (N) & HIGH PONY WALL LONER CABINET BEYOND |
CABINET SKIRT : » 5 WITH GYPSUM BOARD CAP =
DVIDER WALL o) ¢ et Py o FACE OF WAL FACE OF WALL KNEEX C[EA%LCOEW | RETURN BASE, COUNTER CABINET PROFILE H
WALL WIH GYPSUY / x VT ° ANDEDGE 10 SIDE 2
- BOARD CAP UPPER COUNTER UPPER COUNTER | ] _ H
7 g LOWER COUNTE{% 1.7 LOVER COUTER T L - T Tt a0 : 3 .
o o W Yo S 3 b ol %o b s 2 2 EE
1 T ] % 1 S . 3 & SEe
: g =
= ° o N FF. o o 33 — lﬂ 8 = S §°
: L 3 et
i : ¢ z L Bz
LNE OF COUNTRR . COUNTER AND ROLLED EDGE LAM b 50
TOP DROPPED DN 7 'o‘ ol PLASTIC #1 (GREY MARBEL) S =T % 3o
! COUNTER AND ROLLED EDGE 67 HIGH GREY EPOXY COVE BASE (INTEGRAL TO FLOOR) gg‘ENETCAS%USHLQEUSRWDESHS%E wwigg - CHBINET (FELD AREA) s = T
LIQUID APPLIED SURFACE TO CEMENT BD/CABINET BASE LAMINATE. PLASTIC 43 (RUST MAROON 2 — B E
LAVINATE. PLASTIC #1 (GREY MARBEL) ( / ) OWNER'S DITRECTION FOR LAYOUT OF DRAWERS, DOORS B ) 3 o5 =7
WALL FACE KNEE SPACE & EQUIPMENT AT STAFF ACCESS SIDE < 250
PLAN _VIEW FRONT ELEVATION VIEW STAFF_ELEVATION VIEW LEFT ELEVATION VIEW I e
£ = Z3-<
g =S
FRONT DESK LOBBY LAYOUT O |
RECESSED ACCENT STRIP i I
LAMINATE PLASTIC #2 (BLACK) Doon SCHEDULE ;B hitect
28 COUNTER AND ROLLED £DGE DOOR | DOOR DOOR MATERIALS 2
LAMINATE PLASTIC #1 (GREY MARBEL) & TYPE SIZE LEAF FRAME RATING SIGNAGE REMARKS =
WIDTH | HEIGHT | THICK. 3
%C-O%&ESVDC‘QQE%%%Y — EOGE FROELE QUNERS DIRECTION A | EdsING | 30" PAR g0’ - ALUM. & GLASS ALUVINUH - POST SIGN; SEE_ NOTE 5 BELOW 2 W
/ /g 8 A 3-0 70 - 00D W/LAM FIN METAL - UNDERCUT DOOR 1” FOR RETURN AR CIRCULATION 5 'E 1 NN
i c A 30 70 - W00D W/LAM FIN METAL - UNDERCUT DOOR 1" FOR RETURN AR CIRCULATION R T =
] T NOTE: DRANER CONTINUOUS D A 30" 70 - WOOD W/LAM FIN METAL - UNDERCUT DOOR 1" FOR RETURN AR CIRCULATION : B (N
f—()e - o 3 B 76" 7-0" - WOOD W/LAM FIN METAL - DOUBLE ACTING MOTION b ] &:SEA
- N : 3 NRE PULS ) F B 36 70 B V00D /LA FIN METAL - DOUBLE ACTING MOTION 3 3 h’%
- Il " l— : G FLUSH 3-0 §-0’ - 00D W/LAM FIN METAL - UNDERCUT DOOR 1" FOR RETURN AR CIRCULATION ¢ o=
Nl CABINET DOOR/FILLER (FEILD AREA) H | oG | 30 90 - WETAL WETAL - T Ba ®
I LAMINATE PLASTIC #3 (RUST NAROON) ; = — ; - Y
AT LOWER. CABINET WHERE. KNEE. SPACE A 3-0 7-0 - 00D W/LAM FIN METAL - UNDERCUT DOOR 1” FOR RETURN AR CIRCULATION = E =
g - 0CCURS, CONTINUE WITH SAME FINSH AT K B 36" 70" - 00D W/LAM FIN METAL - DOVBLE ACTING MOTION & s
AP, ALL EXPOSED SURFACES £ E <
[ - - =1
iy g
- CABINET SKIRT (FELLD AREA) DOOR NOTES < = %
| —— | 6 WIDE X 30° HCH 30" WIDE X 30" HicH 2
- LAMNATE. PLASTIC #3 (RUST MAROON) 1) ALL DOOR LOCKS AND HARDWARE. FUNCTION INSIDE THE BULDING SHELL TO BE REVIEWED WITH TENANT AND HARDWARE =
% TENPERED CLAGS WNOOW | TEUPERED CLISS WNDOY CONTRACTOR MUTUALLY PRIOR T0 INSTALLATION. REEFER T0'FRE DEPT. AND HANDICAP NOTES FOR ALL OTHER HARDWARE. INFD E E &
2) PUS = PER VANUFACTURER REQUREMENTS FOR SIZNG DOOR SECURELY FROM X-RAY LEAKAGE, SEE NOTE #4. SHT A-1 2
. ]| “\\ - . . "GENERAL CODE” HADING 2
| | SM 3) FOR FINISH MATERIAL SPECS, SEE KEY NOTES THIS PAGE E
M ,LLJL\_E HIGH GREY EPOXY COVE BASE (INTEGRAL TO FLOOR) .n N N 4) FOR HANDICAP NOTES, SEE SHEET D-1 FOR THRESHOLDS, KICK PLATS AND LEVEL HARDWARE AND SIGNS =
(LIQUID APPLIED SURFACE TO CEMENT BD/CABINET BASEND-Z/ 5) ALL EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF KEY, OR SPECIAL EFFORT = e N
SECTION THRU LOBBY DESK AT SHELVES : » Se
6) EXIT ACCESS DOORS ARE TO HAVE LEVER HARDWARE WHICH RETRACTS BOTH LOCKS WITH A SINGLE OPERATION T
NO ScaLe PER CBC 1008.1.85 G Qo
s 0O a8 s
INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE | <Eea¥
: EEf2Ss
CEILING PAINTING SCHEDULE h %ghnﬁ
5 O W
x T BASE WALLS MATERIAL WAINSCOT = = NOTE / REMARKS [ oL =&8
ROOM NAMER £ S| & gle T Lo
S = 5| ©| Q2 WALLS WAINSCOT = & e g 32 3
= o Z |5 =19 E == 5
o | O s =
[ L | LEFT | BACK | RIGHT | FRONT | LEFT | BACK |RIGHT |FRONT | LEFT | BACK | RIGHT [FRONT| = [ S |ILIBIRIFILIBIRIF IS £ oL ;: £
(N) EXIT LOBBY F B B 8. 81 Wi W W Wi SN [ N * Wb w6 W7 | W7 | = |- | == | —= [ C3 | (®) | COUNG VARES 17'-10° AT C-2 AND 12'-0 AT C-1 E
RECEPTION £ B B B B Wi A W A e e — * £ | Web [ Wer [We7 | o= | oo | oo | oo | €3 | o | % CHUNG VARES 11107 AT C-2 AND 1207 AT C-1 £
(N) EXAM #3 F1 B.1 B.1 B.1 B.1 W1 W1 W1 W1 - - —— -] 90 Cc-1 Cc-1 L A R L e e 33
(N) EXAM 4 F B B B B WA WA W1 WA e L A c-1 S N N e e L g
(N) EXAM 45 ] B B B B Wi W WA W e L I c-1 T T B B e ey H
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= DRAWN
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= DATE
(N) TOILET F2 B2 82 B2 B2 W1 W1 W2 W1 w3 w3 w3 w3 9-0" | C-4 -4 W=5 | W5 | W-5 [ w-5 | W3 | W3 | w3 | w3 | G5 | Dt = N,
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T- 24 HANDICAP NOTES

STA"Dm T. 24 mmw DErAIB NO SCALE (INFORMATION FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE—NOT ALL MAY APPLY TO THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT)

THESE PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST TITLE 24
HANDICAP REQUIREMENTS WITH REGARDS TO HANDICAP
PARKING, EXTERIOR PATH OF TRAVEL, BUILDING ENTRANCES
AND INTERIOR PATHS OF TRAVEL COMPLIANCE, WORK AREA
COMPLIANCE, COUNTER TOPS (28"/34"), REST ROOM AND
SANITARY FACILITIES COMPLIANCE AND MISCELLANEOUS
ITEMS SUCH AS TELEPHONE, SIGNAGE ETC. SEE DETAILS
ON THIS SHEET FOR STANDARD HANDICAP T—24 NOTES
AND DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. —THE EXISTING
PARKING LOT, PARKING STALL, EXTERIOR RAMPS AND
PATHS COMPLY W/ T-24/CHAPTER, 11 CBC

ABRUPT CHANGES IN THE LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2”. WHEN CHANGES IN
LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A
SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 2 TO 1 EXCEPT THAT LEVEL
CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4” MAY BE VERTICAL WHEN
CHANGES IN LEVELS GREATER THAN 1/2" ARE
NECESSARY THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR RAMPS.

PASSAGES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT
LESS THAN 60 INCHES x 60 INCHES AT A DOOR OR
GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK, AND NOT LESS
THAN 48 INCHES WIDE BY 44 INCHES DEEP AT A DOOR
OR GATE THAT SWINGS AWAY FROM THE WALK. SUCH
WALKS SHALL EXTEND 24 INCHES TO THE SIDE OF THE
STRIKE EDGE OF A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS
TOWARD THE WALK. INTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM 18—INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF
DOORS.

CHANGE IN FLOOR LEVEL AT DOOR/THRESHOLDS:

THE FLOOR OF THE LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
1/2 INCH LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE
DOORWAY AND CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH
AND 12 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO
GREATER THAN 2 TO 1. CHANGE IN LEVEL GREATER
THAN 1/2 INCH SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF
A RAMP PER 1004.10 U.B.C. AND DETAIL 9 THIS PAGE

EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE.

THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT
AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE
OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING
A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW
FRAME DOOR ARE USED, A 10—-INCH HIGH SMOOTH
PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE MAXIMUM EFFORT
REQUIRED TO OPEN ANY DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED
PRESSURE AS FOLLOWS: 5 LB FOR INTERIOR DOOR
NON—RATED DOORS AND 15 POUNDS FOR FIRE RATED
DOORS AND 8.5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS.

DISPENSERS AND RECEPTACLES: WHERE RECEPTACLES
AND OTHER SIMILAR DISPENSERS OCCUR, AT LEAST ONE
OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED WITH ALL OPERABLE
PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, WITHIN 40 INCHES
(1016 mm) FROM THE 7. FINISH FLOOR

SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION:

COLOR OF SYMBOL: THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A
BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO
COLOR NO. 5090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 585a.
EXCEPTION: THE APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
MAY APPROVE SPECIAL 8. SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION
PROVIDING ADEQUATE DIRECTION TO DISABLED PERSONS.

HAZARD AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS: OBJECTS
PROJECTING FROM WALLS (FOR EXAMPLE, TELEPHONES)
WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27 AND 80
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE
NO FURTHER THAN 4 INCHES INTO WALKS, HALLS,
CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS OR AISLES.

FREESTANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED PYLONS MAY
OVERHANG 12 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM 27 TO 80
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

AT GROUND OR FINISHED FLOOR, PROTRUD\NG OBJECTS
SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF Al
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR MANEUVERING SPACE.

WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, AISLES, OR
OTHER CIRCULATION SPACE SHALL HAVE 80 INCHES
MINIMUM CLEAR HEAD ROOM.

OVERHANG OBSTRUCTIONS. ANY OBSTRUCTION THAT
OVERHANGS A PEDESTRIAN'S WAY SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 80 INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AS
MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OBSTRUCTION.
WHERE A GUY SUPPORT IS USED PARALLEL TO THE
PATH OF TRAVEL.

HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE
CENTERED BETWEEN 30—INCHES AND 44—INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES PER SECTION 1004.10 UBC

A FLOOR OR LANDING MUST BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF A
DOOR. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2
INCH LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY WHEN
ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IS REQUIRED.
EXTERIOR LANDINGS MAY HAVE A SLOPE OF 1/4 INCH PER
FOOT OR LESS. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A LENGTH MEASURED
IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NO LESS THAN FORTY—FOUR
(44) INCHES.SEE ALSO DETAIL 9/D—1 FOR THRESHOLDS

SURFACE SLOPES OF PARKING AREAS FOR THE DISABLED SHOULD BE
MINIMAL BUT ARE REQUIRED NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

! WALL FINISH
X /AS SCHEDULED

WOOD STUD WALL
AS SCHEDULED

|
]

]
=

uGHT
[ SHELF f SWITCH

COLOR, TYP

PLASTIC BACK

§ 2X6 SOLID BLOCKING WITH . L2 opeRATING pEVICE
METAL STUD WALL W/ SIMP A-35 AT ENDS = Pt u = - . -} MAX MOUNTING HETGHT
M AS SCHEDULED AND 3-16d NAILS AT END3 =z <l =z /’WW OPERATNG DEVCE o
] METAL LET-IN BLOCKING OR £g WIN MOUNTING. HEIGHT
I GAUGE X 4"WIDE X LENGTH T 5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD : s |8k : i L5
; ACCOMMODATE CONCEALED ANGHOR PLATE 2 Q& Q= N
] WELDED OR ANCHORED TO STUD W/ e 2=
SELF—THREADING SCREWS. K——YaLL FNSH
SPAN BLOCKING ACROSS STUDS
™ WASTE/ TOWEL HANDS FEMININE CuP SOAP SEAT COVER MIRROR SHELF ELECTRICAL
~ FASTENERS FOR SINK HANGER L TOWEL DISPENSER DRIER NAPKINS DISPENSER DISPENSER  DISPENSER LIGHT /DUTLET
BRACKET PER MANUFACTURE AN
INSTALL PER SINK MFGR FASTENERS FOR SINK HANGER
METAL LET-IN BLOCKING a1 BRACKET PER MANUFACTURE
SPAN BLOCKING ACROSS STUDS T INSTALL PER SINK MFGR Q ACCESSORIES
WO0OD STUD Mo SALE
METAL STUD UNDERCOUNTER CLEARANGE TOP & SPLASH: PLAS, LAM OVER 3/4" PLYWOOD
™~
SINK BRACKET SUPPORT e e memeees >
I
NO SCALE - -
=
K ] Work
<+ height .
197 197 ~ 34” max. 27" min.
SUB—SURFACE IMAGE NOTE: » 32" preferred
RS eSE K \@, ATTACH SIGNS WITH SILICON © 8" MIN WIREPULLS 3
' A\ N ADHESIVE AND NON—CORROSIVE, | o %
/\ VANDAL RESISTANT FLAT HEAD ° o
BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL SCREWS |z N\
CONTRAST WITH DOOR sz I e
14 DOOR SIGNS DOOR SIGN — COPY AS OCCURS ———_| N A N JARN :
2 i DOOR:PLASTIC LAM. FRONT W/ WHITE KORTRON INTERIOR OVER 3/4" PLYWOOD
B WALL SIGN — COPY AS OCCURS »
c 1/8 L N o 19" MIN CABINET INTERIOR : WHITE KORTRON
CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC TYP.
N F/QPEXN BASE AT HC. DOOR ACCESS
OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC _—
J i 1/8" RADIUS TYP. FIN. FLOOR
i 0"
PAINT BACKGROUND ON SECTION £Q £Q
INTERIOR FACE OF NO SCALE
CLEAR PLASTIC. g & g A LUNCH ROOM CABINET (HANDICAP @ SINK AREA)
RADIUS CORNERS u\) 1 O NO SCALE
2 A & o CORRESPONDING GRADE 2
ALUMINUM WITH DIE—RAISED | 56 %;%] W& | = | SRALLE, DOTS SHALL BE 60" MIN CLEAR
GRAPHICS, LETTERS AND O 1/10" (2.54 MM) 0.C / v
GRADE 2 BRAILLE XXXX | UNISEX] | XXXX CELL WITH 2/10° 7| SINK BOWL EDGE|

WOMEN AS OCCURS

MEN AS OCCURS

WALL SIGNS
NO SCALE

TOILET ROOM SIGNAGE

SPACE BETWEEN CELLS.

SHALL BE RAISED A MIN.
QOF 1/40 (0.635 MM) ABOVE
THE BACKGROUND

WALL FINISH, SEE SHEET—
£Q -3 RS

=3 FOR SCHEDULE
OF WALL, BASE AND
FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION

5 NO SCALE

—— 447 MIN., 48" MIN.

IF DOOR HAS BOTH
A LATCH AND A
>r CLOSER.
REQUIRED CLEAR
SPACE
—— 12" MIN IF SELF
k- CLOSING/SELF
LATCHING DOOR
2 2 v
s = 24” MIN. EXTERIOR
5 AND STRIKE SIDE
3 REQUIRED CLEAR APPROACH
SPACE 18" MIN. INTERIOR
36" MIN. AT HINGE
N SIDE DOOR
APPROACH

SPACE AT DOORS

6 NO SCALE

RADIUS CORNERS - TYP. \

LETTERS LIGHT COLOR
FROM MANUFACTURERS
STANDARD COLORS

GRADE 2 BRAILLE EITHER BELOW TEXT OR ADJACENT TO

DARK COLOR BACKGROUND
FROM MANUFACTURERS
STANDARD COLORS

NOTE:

SIGN MATERIAL SHALL BE MINIMUM 0.10” THICK ALUMINUM WITH 1/32”
DIE-RAISED GRAPHICS, NUMBERS AND LETTERS.

AS REQUIRED

OFFICE ] o]

ADHESIVE AND NON—CORROSIVE, VANDAL—RESISTANT FASTENERS.

LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE 1" HIGH, UPPER CASE, SANS—SER
TYPE (HELVETICA MEDIUM) AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2

BRAILLE.

MANUFACTURE BY GLOBAL STEEL; MUST MEET ALL CBC REQUIREMENTS

ROOM SIGNAGE

ATTACH WITH SILICONE

NOTE: FOR FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION, REFER TO OWNERS FINISH SCHEDULE
—ALL FLOOR TRANSITIONS SHALL APPLY PER SECTION 1004.1

2

THRESHOLD OPTION

N
~N
~

DOOR THRESHOLD OPTIONS

Y
~

I P ==

THRESHOLD OPTION "B

SEAT COVER DISPENSER

GRAB BAR
250 POUND CAPACITY

. 36" BAR, MIN.
18 18

A
A

127
MAX.

x
<<
i () —

- 3 ™ 30"X56" MIN CLEAR SINK SPACE
Z
s 28" MIN.
o 0 EDGE
8 OF W.C.

~
™~ 60" MIN TURNING RADIUS
17" 10 18" 10 )
TOP OF TOILET SET SEE DETAL 3/D-1 32 NOTE:

FOR ACTUAL
1/4 SCALE PLAN
LAYOUT, SEE FLOOR PLAN

FOR GB MOUNT CLEAR
ROLL PAPER HOLDER 7
WITHOUT STOPS

HANDICAP SIGNAGE PER

DETAIL 8 THIS SHEET 187 MIN. CLEAR

NOTES:

1.

SUFFICIENT SPACE IS REQUIRED IN TOILET ROOM FOR A WHEELCHAIR MEASURING
30" WIDE BY 48" LONG TO ENTER ROOM AND PERMIT DOOR TO CLOSE.

WHEN DOOR IS LOCATED IN CORRIDOR SIDE WALL AND SWINGS INTO CORRIDOR,
MINIMUM WIDTH OF CORRIDOR SHALL BE 60" UNLESS OTHER STATE OR LOCAL
BUILDING CODES ALLOW LESSER CORRIDOR WIDTH.

FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE LOCATED TO MINIMIZE EXCESSIVE BODY MOVEMENT

FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE AN OSCILLATING HANDLE WITH MAXIMUM 3 LBF.
OPERATING FORCE, ELECTRIC OPERATION OR APPROVED EQUAL.

HC TOILET ROOM

9 NO SCALE

INSTALL PERMANENT
IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE ON

THE WALL SURFACE ADJACENT

TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE
DOOR AS SHOWN. AT DOUBLE
DOORS, PLACE SIGNS ON THE
RIGHT SIDE. THE MOUNTING
LOCATION MUST ALLOW A
PERSON TO APPROACH WITHIN
3" OF THE SIGN WITHOUT
ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING \
OBJECTS OR  STANDING WITHIN

THE SWING OF THE DOOR.

IF

N

2 NO

SCALE

METAL STUD WALL — SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

12 GAUGE X 3"WIDE X LENGTH TO ACCOMMODATE
CONCEALED ANCHOR PLATE

WELDED OR ANCHORED TO STUD W/
SELF—THREADING SCREWS.

5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD

CERAMIC TILE WAINSCOT

- 11/2” DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL
@ﬁ GRAB BAR

GRAB BAR SECTION

8 NO SCALE

NO SCALE

Attachment PC 3 - Project Plans.

§ REWVISIONS NO.
2 /4\CUP REVIEW 1 9
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é REWVISIONS NO
FEASHING GVER 1 AYER FBERGLASS e &
BASE SHEET - SET INTO HOT ASPHALT- TYPICAL STUD NOTES: . A 2 /1 \CUP REVIEW 1
£ TO BE MANUFACTURED BY: IC OR 7 BRIDGING AND BLOCKING s =
RS i s T s R MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS ON BOTH SiDES ~ LC.B.O. REPORT ER=4943-P =
FEATHER ONTO EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE- z
—EXBIRGBUI: U ROORNG! LUATION REPORT ER-4943—P 8 SHOTS PWS SPECIFIED ARE HILTI-SHOT PINS, PER STUD SPACING | MAX. SPAN g
p Field Applied 2 1.C.B.O. ES EVA g
Sorew wal Angle 1.C.B.O. #2388 AND C.O.LA. RR #2582 SE55T37-33 19" o 237" g
3 MAXIMUM STUD SPAN ARE BASED ON L/120 . — 2
DEFLECTION CRITERIA 9 SCREWS SPECIFIED ARE ITW/BUILDEX SELF 76" oc |21 —1 g
STUDS TO BE 20 GA. MINIMUM DRIVERS PER I.C.B.0. #3056 AND C.O.L.A. RR 24" oc 18'=5" g
. 23971 AND 24029 - — g
XSG oo SeAmiNG L 4 HEIGHTS ARE BASED ON BOTH STUD FLANGES # 4005137-33] 12" oc | 251 2
NEW PLYWOOD CRICKET. BEING CONTINUOSLY LATERALLY SUPPORTED FROM 10 |NTERIOR NON—STRUCTURAL STUDS OF 2-1/2" X 16" oc |22'-9" S
CRICKET FLOOR TO CEILING OR BRACING AT MAXIMUM 48 20 GA SHALL BE 250S 125-30 PER AISI A5.1.3 " oc T19=11" El
REQUIRED ON UPSLOPE SIDE OF ALL PLATFORMS GREATER THAN 2'-0" WIDE. AXTBC INCHES ON CENTER FOR VERTICAL SPANS LESS THAN 11 17711 . 5 g
5/8" Gypsum Board 600S137-33[ 12" oc | 34'-7 A
NEV S8 MODIFIED BITUMEN BASE PioSd Ao Ee Enetet Ry N 5 THE MAXIMUM SPANS ARE FOR NON—BEARING 8 oo [317=5" 2
T TPV MG RT ALy Al G Syste | WALL CONDITIONS HAVING 5/8"—INCH TYPE "X ” . 2
3 NEW FIBERGUASS FELTTE-iN LS CramelMoting ‘ GYPSUM WALLBOARD INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE OF 24" oc |27-5 =
FEATHER ONTG EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE OTE Otherfoom prfies canbe usec THE STUD FRAMING 800S137-33| 12" oc | 453 -9 B Vg EE
EXISTING BUILT-UP ROOFING. 0 _qg” ° O
-7 6 ALL INSTALLATIONS ARE TO BE PER 76" oc | 39—9 = &£
& 4 Jl CEILING TRANSITION MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS 2 o0 357" g E o= o
2 — < 8
| NO SCALE | H S 5%
— i & Sie
EXSTANG ROOF SHEATHIG TYPICAL METAL STUD NOTES AND STUD SPAN B = 5 £
ke TYPICAL "PUNCHED HOLE” IN STUD Jl 3 g =8°®
CANT I —SEE STUD CHART ABOVE GYPSUM WALL BOARD & = 3=
| i T \ /\/\ AT BOTH SIDES, £ < S5
NEW CANT & CRICKET FLASHING 5 3 28
STING ROOF 112'=1-0" |10 INSULATION AS S = 85c
ONEXI BOTTOM OF BEAM  yi3eRe OCCURS\ EDGE_FASTEN G.B. - 5
60" WIDE SLAB BLOCKOUT y . g) @ BOTH SIDES i 2o
; 16 . B o - ER e
f——————EXISTING 5" CONCRETE SLAB #10 SCREWS @ §tiD BACKING 20 GAGE X 375/8 SILL PLATE WITH 1/4 % E VERTICAL 2 <C gjf
Igzﬁﬁémsséﬁw 18°0.C. EA. WAY, CUT AND BEND NESTED DEEP OR (E) CONCRETE SHOT PINS AT 327 ON CENTER MAXIMUM ;{%N%@%GW\RE > S ﬁ ©
RS REQUIAED TOR EXCAVATION BELOW LEG TRACKS SEE WALL TYPES BRACING OR 2 = = T e
JFiio oxsrinG GEmiaRE 1400 [ METAL "J" MOLD . . " HANGING WIRE H L 830
MEVBRANE AT EACH €0CE OF E—@- CEILING (EXTENT OF GYP BD) 17 RADIUS COVE X [=———MINIMUM 3 TIGHT TURNS E o B2
SAgBlockdur < E00E OF HIGH MONOLITH N IN'1"1/2” AT VERTICAL P 3 — NaEnN
COVER BASE TO 2
EXISTI 2"SAND — — 3
¢ [ N ] i (E) FLOOR H MATCH FLOOR — i ~ HANGER WIRES — 3 TIGHT TURNS = .
- i / - k - 4 GWB/ACOUST. VIDE 1/2" ~N BRACING WIRES — 4 TIGHT TURNS 3
INSUL PRO / N z r
oy i 2Th RS i CEMENT BACKER <TTTTTTTITTHCTTITTITTTT ™S yaN RUNNER i BOTH ENDS OF WIRE <
N vzl | ] BOARD SUBSTRATE - =
NG \/ 1: i — <
\//\{// XA TYP. "PUNCHED HOLE” IN STUD - | - ACOUSTICAL CEILING s
N e —SEE STUD CHART ABOVE (N . PANELS =
e NN S hoo ' s
. 33 £
§ - ////\///_\\/7/://% S CROSS RUNNER N
EXISTING SEWER LINE B
NEW. G WIDE SLAB INFL ' 10 WALL TO ROOF ~ SILL 4 T-BAR @ INTERSECTION 1 WIRE TIE : IE =
NEW 5* CONCRETE SLAB. NO SCALE NO SCALE 2 [TT}
NEW #4 REIN. @ 18°0.C. €A, WAY NO SCALE NO SCALE c =
Nce it GV\RESA T(%AE\%RLJ@%GREER H [LUL]
NEW METHANE VAPOR MEMBRANE, LAP EXIST. FOR CONTINUATION, SEE TRUC g
RS S S s " oETAL 10 THIS PAGE #12 HANGER WIRE A | n
o W b5 com 4 s TURNS i © =
EXISTING TR Y . ERAL BRACING WIRES TIED z
: - ; T TYPICAL "PUNCHED HOLE” IN STUD f&szﬁI AL ict COMPRESSION STRUT K -5 <
- - A | _SEE STUD CHART ABOVE AT 12'-0° 0.C. ? BaSm Y
LATERAL BRACING IS REQUIRED AT 120 0L - W
NN S < d lv 20 GAGE X 3-5/8° DiRecToNs e e, [r BEQ S
N T k=
R N N NI — I + o DIAGONAL  BRACE COMPRESSION STRUTT0 |2 oy
NS ST 8 AT 8'-0" 0.C. LIGHT FIXTURE WHERE OCCURS — SN SR T |2
IR DX 350 562-6 o SEE ELECT. DRAWINGS OF DIAG BRACING WIRES |5 =B =
NZAK /\\®®/\\\ N AT 6'=0" 0O.C. 2-SDS 325" (1) g E
& ./\/// V% SCREWS' TO WOOD & S <
VI, N MIN <>( T—BAR ACOUSTICAL PANELS = =
G ~EXISTING SEWER LINE P CLIP FLANGE L WHERE OGCURS ON PLAN 2
i SEE DETAL 9 THIS PAGE s
STAB BLOCKOUT INFILL -1 |40 = 45 MAXIMUM CROSS TE Ef
AT EXISTING SLAB F======c 1. GYPSUM BOARD FROM HORIZONTAL K
:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:lJ //\— 3
R0 40 FLASHNG 20 GAGE METAL TRACK AT TOP PLATE A SUSPENDED CEILING VAN RUNNER PER SPEC °
1 MINIMUM INTO PIPE g 2—#10 SCREWS /\/ PER DETAIL 12 THIS PAGE =
SIDES ACOUSTICAL TILE =
NEW 2 1/2# LEAD FLASHING, GYPSUM WALL BOARD AT BOTH ’ E .. M~
PRIME BOTH SIDES OF FLANGE AND E 2] = n
& SET IN BED OF ROOFING CEMENT 2 %) a o
g NEW ROOFING CEMENT P . . NOTE: METAL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS &
£ TYPICAL "PUNCHED HOLE™ IN STUD ] CROSS TEE VAIN RUNNER FOR ACOUSTICAL LAY—IN PANEL : W Ba
3 COVER FLANGE WITH 2w LAYERS —SEE STUD CHART ABOVE J SPLINE CEILING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER < % a
¢ 2 . = 1.C.B.0. -
3 NEW CAP SHEET, SETIN HOT ASPHALT SUSPENDED CEILING LINE NOTE: PROVIDE #8 GAUGE STEEL HANGERS WITHIN 3" OF EUBM%EST/EEQQFE}ZE) 2 & = S 85
3 £USTNG BT SEE DETAIL 9 THIS PAGE OF EACH FIXTURE OF GRIDE MEMBERS PER CEC 410—16C - = Qu ,.g
H ROOFING G é g E E L]
— — 5 [} 2 -
. WALL BRACE g \T=BAR TO_SOFFIT = )T=_BAR @ LIGHT FIXT 5 \T-BAR CEILIN | E2E3
NEW BLOCKING =
[ CUT ROUND OPENING THR ]L 1 NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE 68 & 9. THIS SHEET = Qw il
SiSreReeI. 174" DA, SCREEVXDEYE NOTE: SEE ALSO DETAILS 1,3, 4,6,8, ) E 2 o = o 8
—— WITH FULL THRI <
e EMBEDMENT (1 1/4" MIN.) g %z 32 i
l [ NOTES : ENTIRE SUSPENDED GRID METAL TO BE STAKED-ON CLIP EB VEMBER g = - =
LR LEAD FLANGE ARMSTRONG DRYWALL/STUCCCO/PLASTER GRID SYSTEM £ O° ; = E
REQD. SERIES ( 1.C.C. REPORT 1269) ARMSTRONG WORLD INDUSTRIES. N 8" MAX. b 12 GA. GALV. HANGER 37 MAX. 3 -
INSTALL PER WFGR PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS W W . SALy. IIANCER L BRACING WIRE. :
- BOVE @ 4'-0" O.C. =
B FOR TYPICAL WIRE TIE, SEE DETALS 1, 2, 3 & 6 A =
NEW VENT PIPE 112 =1-0° [20 OF THIS SHEET WRAP TIGHTLY 3 FULL :
THROUGH EXISTING ROOF SOLID BACKING TURNS JOIST OR RAFTER. <
NEW URETHANE SeALANT FACE OF WALL 12 GAUGE VERTICAL / OR (E) CONCRET 1 1/2°%9 GA_ STAPLES OR E
S 3- . g
NEW STAINLESS STEEL PIPE CLAMP. / HANGER WIRE . SEE WALL TYPES 3— STRONGHOLD "J” NAILS - < k)
NEW 24 GA. G.I. FLASHING, AT EACH WIRE LOOP. \ g
PRIME BOTH SIDES OF FLANGE AND P g
SET IN BED OF ROOFING CEMENT MINIMUM 3 ‘HGHT TURNS §
NEW ROOFING CEVENT h IN 1 1/2” AT VERTICAL ; = 5
COVER FLANGE WITH 2 NEW LAYERS ‘ < Vs g
y OF FELT, SET IN HOT ASPHALT 5 l ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ \ \ \ \ " SADDLE TIE. g
N L 17 MIN. = DRAWN
H NEW CAP SHEET, SET IN HOT ASPHALT| MAIN' RUNNER:#HD8906 5
2 EXISTING BUILT-UP R 1-1/2" FLANGE SYSTEM 2
z ROOFING AigEEST\CAL CEILING Y TR HANGER WIRE. E cHECKED
%o P, 4
5/8” GYPSUM CEILING I < e
SHEATNE " METAL W BRACKET AT WALL 3 NORD.
: NOTE: FOR AT SIMILAR: FOR WINDOW <
SN 7 RORNG AND SHEATIING ?E?ES?-RE&NN%% et COND. SIZE REGLET TO CLEAR WINDOW o LANGER WiRE z scaLe
(172" LARGER THAN DUCT) MFG. ANGLE MOLDING TREATMENT/SHADES WHEN SHOWN BRACING WIRE : = 0B NDNAVE
NEW EXHAUST DUCT 1-1/2" FLANGE SYSTEM GYPSUM BOARD H DrraNe
s = SHEET
@ METAL FLANGE 2
SUM BD CLG T-BAR CEILING TO WALL SUSP. CLG ATTACHMENT g \DRACING WIRE AT TRUSS i D=2
Jl 2 SUSPENDED GYP 9 6 NO SCALE @
S NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE £ 1 oF SHEETS
NEW EXHAUST DUCT 112 =1-0" |24
THROUGH EXISTING ROOF






